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  Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm 

WORLD  BANKNOTES

   3736 
  Timor,   Banco Nacional Ultramarino, twenty escudos, 24th 
October 1967 (P.26a) (2); fi fty escudos, 24th October, 1967 
(P.27a); one hundred escudos, 25th April, 1963 (P.28a); 
Macau, ten patacas, 8th July, 1991 (P.65a).   Uncirculated.  
(5)  

 $100 
 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3737* 
  Tonga,   Government of Tonga, one pa'anga, 9th May 1985 
(P.19c [B/10]); National Reserve Bank of Tonga, one, two, 
fi ve, ten, twenty and fi fty pa'anga, (1995) (P.31b [C/3], 
32b [C/3], 33c [C/1], 34b [C/3], 35d [C/2], 36 [A/1]).   
Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $110 

   3738 
  Uganda,   fi ve shillings, 1966 (P.1), 1977 (P.5A), 1982 (P.15); 
ten shillings, 1979 (P.11a); twenty shillings, 1979 (P.12a); 
fi fty shillings, 1979 (P.13b), 1985 (P.20), 1987-98 (P.30); 
one hundred shillings, 1979 (P.14b), 1987-98 (P.31c); two 
hundred shillings, 1987-98 (P32b); fi ve hundred shillings, 
1986 (P.25), (P.35); one thousand shillings, 1986 (P.26), 1991 
(P.34a); fi ve thousand shillings, 1986 (P.24b).   Uncirculated.  
(15)  

 $60 
 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

    

LOT 3739 FRONT

  

 3739* 
  USA,   Colonial Continental Currency, New Jersey, 
three shillings, March 25, 1776, no 1117 (P.  S1820).  
Uncirculated.  

 $200 

 Ex Kagins as CU67/65. 

     

 3740* 
  USA,   fractional currency, twenty five cents, 3.3.1863 
(P.109d).   Black ink transfers on two back margins, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Ex Kagins as CU63. 

     

 3741* 
  USA,   Legal Tender note, one dollar, 1917 (P.187).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 
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   3742 
  USA,   Gold Certificate, ten dollars, 1922 (P.274).   Very 
good.   

 $120 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3743 
  USA,   silver certifi cates, one dollar, 1899 (P.338c), 1923 
(P.342).   Very good; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3744* 
  USA,   Federal Reserve Notes, fi ve dollars, 1914 (P.359b), ten 
dollars, 1914 (P.360b), twenty dollars, 1914 (P.361b).   Very 
good; fi ne; nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

  

 3745* 
  USA,   National Currency Federal Reserve Notes, series of 
1918, two dollars, Boston, A-1 A2002A (P.372).   Crisp, 
uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Kagins as CU65. 

   3746 
  USA,   Federal Reserve Notes, one dollar, 1985 run of four, 
2003 run of six; two dollars, 1953, 1976; fi ve dollars, 1953B 
red seal and blue seal, 1988, 2003; ten dollars, 1934; twenty, 
fi fty and one hundred dollars, 2003; silver certifi cates, 1928, 
1935, 1935 Hawaii, 1957.   Fine - uncirculated.  (24)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3747 
  USA,   Federal Reserve, twenty dollars, Series 1996, AA 
10259759*, star replacement note (P.501).   Uncirculated.   

 $60 

 Ex B.M.Scott Collection, from IAG 25/8/02. 

     

 part

3748* 
  USA,   silver certifi cate, one dollar, 1923 Z prefi x, blue seal 
(P.342); Confederacy, twenty fi ve cents Augusta, Georgia 
1st January 1862, one dollar Augusta, December 26 1861; 
fi ve dollars, Richmond February 17th 1865 (P.37); Broken 
Bank, Merchants & Planters Bank, Savannah July 15th 1856 
(Haxly G10a).   Fair - nearly very fi ne.  (6)  

 $400 

    

  

 part

3749* 
  USA,   Confederate States issues (approx 25), National 
Fractional Currency (2)(P.107a, 109d); broken banks, State 
issues, replicas and funny money, MPCs, State of Louisiana 
interest bearing note, fi ve dollars, 1875, with coupons 
(4), uncut vertical strip of one dollars.   Fair - uncirculated.  
(approx 80)  

 $500 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3750 
  Western Samoa,   specimen one, two and ten tala, undated 
(1980) (P.16s, 17s, 18s), all numbered 000000, CANCELLED 
diagonally in red, punch hole cancellations at signature 
reserve.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 
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 3751* 
  Zambia,   Bank of Zambia, fi ve pounds, nd (1964) C/I 078305 
(P.3a).   Pin holes top left otherwise, good fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3752 
  Zambia,   Bank of Zambia, two kwacha, nd (1980-88) 
(P.24var) (2); fi ve kwacha, nd (1980-88) (P.25var) (2); ten 
kwacha, nd (1980-88) (P.26e) (3); nd (1989-91) (P.31) (2); 
twenty kwacha, nd (1980-88) (P.27e), nd (1989-91) (P.33) 
(P.36); fi fty kwacha nd (1986-88) (P.28) (2), (P.37); one 
hundred kwacha, nd (1991) (P.34) (2), (P.36); fi ve hundred 
kwacha, nd (1990) (P.35a) (3), (P.39).   Uncirculated.  (21)  

 $60 
 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3753 
  World banknotes,   African countries, Gambia, one dalasi 
(1978)(P.6a); fifty dalasi, (1989-95)(P.15a); Nigeria, 
Central Bank of Nigeria, one pound, 15th September 
1958 (P.4a), (1967)(P.8), ten shillings (P.11a); set (1977), 
fi fty kobo, one naira to fi fty naira (P.14/27), Sierra Leone, 
(1980/1998)(P.9/20).   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (20)  

 $150 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3754 
  World banknotes,   African States, Gambia, Central Bank of 
Gambia, fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty, one hundred and two hundred 
dalasis, undated (as P.31-36 but smaller); Mauritius, Bank 
of Mauritius, two hundred rupees, 1999 (P.52a)(5) includes 
consecutive run of three notes; Morocco, Bank Al-Maghrib, 
two hundred dirhams, H1423-2002 (P.71)(5); Namibia, 
Bank of Namibia, specimen twenty Namibia dollars, 
undated (1996) H prefi x (P.5s); Tunisia, Banque Centrale 
de Tunisie, fi ve dinars, 1973-10-15 (P.71)(4); Uganda, Bank 
of Uganda, one hundred shillings, undated (1973) (P.9c)(5) 
includes consecutive pair of notes; Zimbabwe, Reserve 
Bank, two dollars, Harare 1994 (P.  1d), Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (27)  

 $270 

   3755 
  World banknotes,   Africa, includes, Biafra, one pound, 
undated (1967) (P.2); Burundi, two thousand francs, (2001) 
(P.41); Cape Verde, one hundred escudos, 20th January, 
1977; Comoros, two thousand fi ve hundred francs, undated 
(1997) (P.13); Equitorial Guinea, one thousand pesetas 
guineanas, 12th October, 1969, (P.3); Gambia, fi ve dalasis, 
undated (1987-90) (P.9b); Mali, fi ve hundred francs, undated 
(1973-84) (P.14c); Mauritania, one hundred ouguiya, (1989) 
(P.4d); Morocco, fi ve dirhams, (1968) (P53e); Rhodesia, one 
dollar (1979) (P.34); Swaziland, two emalangeni (undated) 
(1974) (P.2); Tunisia, half dinar (1972) (P.66); Zambia, fi fty 
kwacha (undated) (P.33b).   Uncirculated.  (13)  

 $250 

   3756 
  World banknotes,   an assortment, including African, 
European and Middle Eastern countries, travel money and 
some "funny money". In a black album,   mostly fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (approx 200)  

 $400 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3757 
  World banknotes,   African countries, includes various 
denominations and types from a variety of African Nations, 
all post 1961.   Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (51)  

 $80 

   3758 
  World banknotes,   African countries, Burundi, 1993-9 (7); 
Congo (P.6a), (P.13 s 1 two large punch holes); Madagascar 
(P.72A); Mozambique (P.129, 126, 134-7); Rwanda (P.29b); 
Zaire (P.19, 21b 229, 23b, 25, 26A, 27a, 32, 33, 34, 36-
44, 46 (2), 47/79). The P.  64 very fi ne, others uncirculated.  
(58)  

 $400 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3759 
  World banknotes,   African countries, Congo, Democratic 
Republic, one centime, 1997 (P.80) (2); fi ve centimes (P.81); 
ten centimes (P.82); twenty centimes (P.83) (2); fi fty centimes 
(P.84); ten francs (P.87); twenty francs (P.94) (2); Rwanda, 
Banque Nationale Du Rwanda, one hundred fracs, 1989 
(P.19); fi ve hundred francs, 1998 (P.26); one thousand francs, 
1998 (P.27); Zaire, Banque Du Zaire, ten Zaires, 1977 (P.24); 
fi fty makuta, 1980 (P.17b) (2); one thousand Zaires, 1985 
(P.31); fi fty new Zaires, 1993 (P.57); Zimbabwe, Reserve 
Bank of Zimbabwe, two dollars, 1983 (P1b); fi ve dollars, 
1997 (P.5a); ten dollars (P.6); twenty dollars (P.7a); fi fty 
dollars, 1994 (P.8) (2); fi ve hundred dollars, 2001 (P.11) (2).   
Uncirculated.  (26)  

 $80 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3760 
  World banknotes,   African States, Mauritius, Bank of 
Mauritius, fi ve hundred rupees, 2001 (P.53b) consecutive 
run of four notes; Morocco, Bank Al-Magrib, one hundred 
dirhams, H1423-2002 (P.70)(5); Mozambique, Banco 
de Mocambique, two hundred meticais, 16 Junho 2006 
(P.146a)(6); Namibia, Bank of Namibia, specimen twenty 
Namibia dollars, 2015 (P.new)(2); Rwanda, National Bank 
of Rwanda, fi ve hundred, one, two and fi ve thousand francs, 
2013-2015 (P.38, 42, 40, 41); Sudan, Bank of Sudan, fi ve, 
ten, twenty fi ve, one hundred, two hundred and fi ve hundred 
and one thousand Sudanese dinars, undated (1992-98) (P.51-
54, 56a, 57b, 58b, 59a), two thousand and fi ve thousand 
Sudanese dinars, 2002, (P.62a, 63a); Uganda, Bank of 
Uganda, two, fi ve, ten, twenty and fi fty thousand shillings, 
2013-2015 (P.50c, 51d, 52c, 53 [2015], 54b).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (36)  

 $220 
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   3761 
  World banknotes,   1960s-2000s, includes issues from Albania 
(1, P.43), Argentina (7), Bangladesh (1), Biafra (2), Bhutan (2), 
Brazil (4), Cambodia (15), China (4), Croatia (2), Ecuador 
(3), Ghana (4), Guinea (1), Guyana (3, includes consecutive 
pair),  Kazakhstan (1), Nepal (1), Peru (1), Philippines (5), 
Poland (4), Uganda (1), Vietnam (8), Yugoslavia (2).   Stored 
in a maroon banknote album, mostly uncirculated, one with 
foxing, otherwise very fi ne - uncirculated.  (72)  

 $100 

   3762 
  World banknotes,   1919-1990s, includes issues from 
Albania (1, fi fty leke 1976 P.45a), Argentina (1), Brazil 
(2), Bulgaria (8), Cambodia (1), Canada (1), China (12), 
Hungary (1, communist regime one korona 1919 issue 
P.10, Unc), Indonesia (25), Israel (2), JIM notes (3), Korea 
(2),  Macedonia (2), Malaya (1, fi ve cents 1941 P.7b nUnc), 
Mozambique (1), Oman (2, noted ten rials 1987 P.28 VF), 
Pakistan (1), Paraguay (1), Peru (3), Poland (1), Surinam (2), 
Uruguay (1), Yugoslavia (6).   In a black Coinette Note Album, 
mostly uncirculated, overall very fi ne - uncirculated.  (80)  

 $120 

   3763 
  World banknotes,   A-N, Arctic Territories, ten polar dollars 
(Nansen), 2010 (10); Antarctica, three dollars, 2007 (9); 
China, Bank of Communications, ten yuan, Shanghai, 
1st October 1914 (P.118o)(5); Great Britain, one pound 
(P.369b)(2); France, two hundred francs, 1997 (P.159b)(2), 
fi ve hundred francs, 1994 (P.160a); Hungary, one hundred 
thousand pengo, 1945 (P.121)(2); India, fi ve hundred and 
one thousand rupees, undated (P.94b[2], 93b); Jason Islands, 
fi fty pence, one, fi ve, ten and twenty pound, 1979; Maldives, 
one hundred rufi yaa, 1995 (P.22a)(5); Malta, two liri (1994) 
(P.45)(2); Moldova, one, fi ve, ten, twenty and one, two and 
fi ve hundred lei, 2013/2015 (P.21, 9g, 22, 13j, 25, 26, 27); 
Mongolia, twenty tugruk, 2013 (P.71b)(2); Norway, one 
hundred kroner, 1995 (P.47a)(4).   Housed in a black album, 
good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (56)  

 $400 

   3764 
  World banknotes,   a small accumulation, including Argentina, 
Cambodia, Fiji, Peru, Poland, Russia, Slovenia and 
Yugoslavia.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (14)  

 $40 

     

 lot 3765 part

3765* 
  World banknotes,   Asian countries, India Reserve Bank issues 
for 1976 (P.80-2, 89A-91); Netherlands East Indies (P.69, 
109, 111, 112, 114, 115a (2), 116a (2), 117a), Indonesia 
Bank (P.19, 26, 50, 55-59, 66-9, 78-9, 100, 109a, 113a, 
119, 121/144); Cambodia, Laos (P.6a), 9/18); North Korea, 
Thailand (P.74-7, 93); Indo-China - South Vietnam; Vietnam; 
JIM for Malaya and Dutch East Indies; Burma (P.38). All in 
one album,   very good - mostly uncirculated.  (approx 750)  

 $500 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3766 
  World banknotes,   1916-1947, various countries, includes, 
Australia, ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (R.12), one 
pound, Armitage/McFarlane (R.30a); French West Africa 
(2); Malaya, ten cents, (P.8), one dollar, (P.11).   Mostly fi ne.  
(13)  

 $100 

   3767 
  World banknotes,   a small accumulation of assorted issues, 
including Australia, ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) 
AH/52 045151, AH/64 242055 (R.17); one pound, Coombs/
Watt (1949) I/29 691245 (R.31); fi ve pounds, Coombs/
Wilson (1961) TC/16 090498 (R.50); Brazil, China, Fiji, 
Germany, Bank Deutscher Lander, ten mark, 1948 P.5a), 
1949 (P.16a)(2); Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound 
(P.369b); five pounds, undated (1963-66) (P.375a)(3); 
Guernsey, Hungary, Japan, Scotland, Singapore, Thailand, 
USA, ten dollars, 1934 (P.430L).   Poor - very fi ne.  (58)  

 $200 

   3768 
  World banknotes,   including Australia (R.15, 17, 26, 30a, 
30b (2), 47, 61 (2)); Western Samoa, ten shillings, 29 
October 1959; Fiji, fi ve shillings, 1st September 1964; Iran, 
Shah Pahlavi (4), Hong Kong; Japan, USA MPC's (3), plus 
envelope of stamps.   Poor - uncirculated.  (59)  

 $400 

 Ex John Russell Collection. 

   3769 
  World banknotes,   miscellaneous selection including recent 
additions; WWII Allied Military issues for Austria, British 
Postal Order, Morocco stamp block of four 1937 overprint, 
George VI and Elizabeth II, Malaysia issues, JIM notes for 
Malaysia and Burma, Hong Kong and printers advertising 
notes, all in album.   Very good - uncirculated.  (approx 
100)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3770 
  World banknotes,   1940s-2000s, includes issues from British 
Armed Forces Special Vouchers 2nd Series (2), 3rd Series (1), 
6th Series (3), China (6), Cook Islands (3), Easter Islands (3), 
Great Britain (1), Hong Kong (20, various banks and values 
up to one hundred dollars, noted a consecutively numbered 
pair), Indonesia (6), Iraq (3), Italy (1), Jason Islands (5), 
Lebanon (7), New Zealand (1), Philippines (1), Spain (5, 
one damaged), Tanzania (10), Vietnam (1).   Stored in a green 
banknote album, mostly uncirculated, one damaged and one 
defaced, otherwise good - uncirculated.  (79)  

 $150 
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   3771 
  World banknotes,   1950s-1990s, includes issues from Burma 
(1), Cambodia (1), Chile (1), Egypt (1), Fiji (1), Great Britain 
(2, noted one pound P.369c), Indonesia (8, including a 
consecutively numbered pair of P.68), Isle of Man (1), Japan 
(1, P.97b), Philippines (3), Rwanda (7), Saudi Arabia (1), 
Singapore (1), Scotland (2), Thailand (6), Yugoslavia (2), 
Zaire (1), Zimbabwe (4).   Stored in two maroon banknote 
albums, many uncirculated, overall nearly very fine - 
uncirculated.  (44)  

 $100 

   3772 
  World banknotes,   Banknotes of all Nations collection issued 
by the Franklin Mint, 1980, an incomplete set but with 
extra additions from collector.   In offi cial green case, mostly 
uncirculated.  (approx 150)  

 $250 

   3773 
  World banknotes,   Central America, includes, Aruba, ten 
fl orin (1990) (KM.7); Bahamas, half dollar (1974) (P.42), one 
dollar (1992) (P.50); Belize, one dollar (1990) (P.51); Cayman 
Islands, one dollar (1985) (P.5), fi ve dollars (1991) (P.12); 
Guyana, one dollar, undated (1966-92) (P.21); Honduras, 
one lempira (1974) (P.58); Suriname, fi ve gulden, ten gulden, 
twenty fi ve gulden, one hundred gulden and one thousand 
gulden (P.146, 147, 148, 149, 151); Trinidad and Tobago 
one dollar (1964) (P.26).   Mostly uncirculated.  (14)  

 $300 

    

 

  

lot 3774  part

3774* 
  World banknotes,   Central and South America, Chile, Banco 
Central de Chile, one, two and fi ve thousand pesos, polymer 
issues, 2012, 2013 (P.161b, 162b, 163c), ten thousand pesos, 
2012, twenty thousand pesos, 2014 (P.new); Mexico, Banco 
de Mexico, two hundred pesos, 15 Sept 2008, E 5926454/8 
(P.129) consecutive run of fi ve notes; fi ve hundred pesos, 12 
Jun 2012, A 286569/70 (P.126c) consecutive pair; Uruguay, 
Banco Central del Uruguay, twenty, fi fty, one hundred and 
two hundred pesos Uruguayos, 2015 (P.new); fi ve hundred 
pesos Uruguayos, 2014 (P.93); Venezuela, Banco Central 
de Venezuela, one hundred bolivares, 7 Septembre 2017 
(P.new); fi ve hundred bolivares, one, two, fi ve, ten and 
twenty thousand bolivares, 18 Agosto 2016 (P.new)(6).   
Uncirculated.  (24)  

 $220 

     

 part

3775* 
  World banknotes,   Central and South American issues, 
Mexico, State issues; Cuba; Jamaica, George VI, ten shillings, 
4th July 1950, (P.39 fine), later (P.68d, 69/76); Haiti, 
Dominica, East Carribbean, one dollar (1965), (P.Bf), (P.21-
23), Barbados, Bahamas, Cayman Island, Bermuda, Belize, 
Trinidad and Tobago, Colombia, Costa Rica, Nicaragua, 
Guyana, Ecuador, Venezuela, Bolivia, Honduras, Guatemala, 
Paraguay, Brazil, Chile, Peru, Argentina, Uruguay, Surinam, 
Costa Rica, (P.S122r) illustrated, includes (P.S386), all in 
album.   Very good - uncirculated.  (approx 330)  

 $1,000 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3776 
  World banknotes,   Ceylon ten and fi fty cents, 1st February 
1942 (P.43, 45), one rupee, 1st February 1941 (P.34); China, 
Japanese Occupation, two hundred yuan, 1943 (P.J24B).   
Good - very good.  (4)  

 $50 

   3777 
  World banknotes,   Ceylon, Government of Ceylon, one 
rupee, 1st February 1941, A/1 532088 fi rst prefi x (P.30); 
India, Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, 
undated (1937), H/86 781195 (P.18a); South Africa, Boer 
War, prisoners of war camp Green Point Track (Cape Town 
racecourse today) canteen currency, fi ve shillings sterling, 
grey in colour; together with two identical photos of soldiers 
cleaning equipment at the Greenpoint Camp during the Boer 
War.   The fi rst note with stains, small edge tear bottom border 
and two staple holes right side, the second with two staple 
holes left side, good - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 
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   3778 
  World banknotes,   from various countries, stored in a blue 
banknote album, noted China (20), a range of Germany, and 
many other countries in small numbers from A to G, lot also 
includes Great Britain folder from the Bank of England with 
1971 and 1990 £5 notes and a Central Bank of Bahamas $1 
uncut lot of 5 joined notes.   Good - uncirculated.  (129)  

 $100 

   3779 
  World banknotes,   from various countries, stored in a clip-
lock folder stored on Hagner sheets, noted Confederate States 
of America, ten dollars 17.2.1864 and a specimen of the 
Citizens' Bank of Louisiana fi ve dollars c1860; others from 
Germany, c1923-4, others from Greece, Indonesia, Russia, 
Sedlabanki Islands as part of Iceland, JIM notes, etc.   Good 
- uncirculated.  (73)  

 $100 

       3780 
  World banknotes,   various countries, 1960-2009, includes, 
Cyprus, one pound (1994) (P.53); East Germany, one 
hundred mark, (1975) (P.31); French Pacifi c Territories, 
one thousand francs (1996) (P.2); Maldives, one hundred 
rufi yaa (1995) (P.22); Papua New Guinea, fi ve kina (1975) 
(P.2); Singapore, fi ve dollars (1976) (P.10), one dollar, 1972 
(P.1d), includes other middle eastern countries.   Good very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (18)  

 $250 

     

 part

3781* 
  World banknotes,   Estonia, ten krooni, 1937 (P.63a); Japan, 
10,000 yen (1958)(P.94a); Latvia, twenty lati, 1935 (P.30a); 
French West Africa, fi ve francs 16 May 1929 (P.5Bf); Timor, 
fi ve avos 19 July 1940 (P.12); Keeling Cocos Islands, 1/10 and 
fi ve rupees, 1902.   Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $350 

   3782 
  World banknotes,   Euros, fi ve, ten, fi fty and one hundred 
euros, 2002 (P.1, 2, 4, 5).   Extremely fi ne -uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3783* 
  World banknotes,   includes Falkland Islands, The Government 
of the Falkland Islands, fi ve pounds, 14th June 1983 150th 
Anniversary issue, A095631 (P.12a); Guernsey, The States 
of Guernsey, one pound, (1980-89) C956972 (P.48a); Jersey, 
The States of Jersey, one pound, (1976-88) PB000159 
(P.11b); Northern Ireland, Northern Bank Limited, fi ve 
pounds, 24 August 1990, A7541817 (P.193b); Scotland, 
Clydesdale Bank PLC, fi ve pounds sterling, 19th June 2002, 
E/EB 922968 (P.218); ten pounds sterling, 25th January 
2009, W/HS 231746 (P.229J); The Royal Bank of Scotland 
plc, one pound sterling, 30th March 1999, C/79 872021 
(P.351c); fi ve pounds, 6th February 2002 Queen's Golden 
Jubilee commemorative issue, TQG J1496315 (P.362).   
Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $170 

   3784 
  World banknotes,   from various countries, stored in a blue 
banknote album, noted Germany notgeld (15); others from 
Germany, Greece, Ghana, Central American countries, Hong 
Kong, Hungary, Italy, Ireland, India, Indonesia, Israel, JIM, 
Japan, New Zealand including £10 and a few decimal, South 
Korea, Laos, Lebanon, Croatia, Luxembourg, Malaysia, 
Mali, Mauritius, Mexico including Revolutionary issues, 
Russia, Sedlabanki Islands as part of Iceland, Vietnam, a 
Russian share certifi cate, and many other country notes.   
Good - uncirculated.  (160)  

 $100 

   3785 
  World banknotes,   specimen sets for Gibraltar, set of four, 
1975 (P.CS1); Jersey, set of four (1978)(P.CS1); Malta, set of 
three (P.CS1), fi ve pounds, (liri)(P.32c), one pound (P.34)(2); 
Solomon Islands, set of three (1979)(P.CS1).   Uncirculated.  
(17)  

 $600 

   3786 
  World banknotes,   Gibraltar, one pound, 4th August, 1988, 
(P.20); Great Britain, treasury note one pound, undated 
(1948-49), K.O Peppiatt (P.369a); Guernsey, one pound, 
undated (1980-89) (P48a, 48b); Isle of Man, fi fty new pence, 
undated (1969) (P.27); Jersey, one pound, undated (1976-88) 
(P.11), one pound, 9th May, 1995 (P.25); Saint Helena, fi fty 
pence, undated (1979) (P.5), one pound, undated (1976) 
(P.6).   Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $300 

   3787 
  World banknotes,   1930s-2000s, including Great Britain, 
New Zealand, USA, Euro Cinderellas and other countries; 
Australian War Savings Certifi cate, 1941-1944, one pound; 
petrol ration tickets, 1941-1949 (3). Good - uncirculated. 
(42)

    $350 
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 part

3788* 
  World banknotes,   Indian ocean, Comoros, fi ve hundred 
francs (P.15a); Maldives, 1995-8 set (P.9a-13a), 1960 
two and five rupees (P.3b, 4b); Mauritius, George VI, 
one rupee (1940)(P.26); Elizabeth II, (1967)(P.30c, 31c, 
32bcs),(P.35b),(P.36, 37, 42, 44); Seychelles, George V (P,3c); 
Elizabeth II, fi ve rupees, 1st January 1968 (P.14a)(2),(P.28 
(2), 29, 30, 32 (2), 36b. The P.  3c very good, others 
uncirculated.  (27)  

 $300 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3789 
  World banknotes,   one million number serials, Iran 100 rials 
(1981)(P.132), Philippines, fi ve piso UT 1000000 specimen 
(P.c168); Argentina replacement notes for 10,000 pesos 
(P.306b), 5000 australs (P.330e).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

     

 part

3790* 
  World banknotes,   from Middle Eastern and North African 
countries, Azerbaijan, 1919 issues, (P.2, 7, 9), 1992-2005 
issues, (P.13b, 17b, 18b, 19b, 23, 24); Turkey, 1915-16, 
(P.69, 72, 79a, 133, 135 (2), 140, 157, 164a, 179b-181b, 
188, 191, 195, 199c, 205-210); Iraq, (P.54a, 55a, 60, 56, 
69 (2), 70 (2), 80, others); Jordan, (P.17e, 28a, 29a, 34a); 
Israel, (P.29, 30, 31a, 34a, 39, 44, 46, 53); Egypt, (P.36a, 
44, 46, 50, 51, 57, 58); Sudan, (P.30, 31, 32, 33, 43); Yemen 
(P.16B), 17, 24-30); Bahrain, (P.1a, 7, 18, 22, 25, 26); Saudi 
Arabia, (P.16, 21 (2), 22, 23, 24, 27, 31); Qatar, (P.14, 15 
(2), 20, 21 (2)); United Arab Emirates, (P.12).   Very good 
- mostly uncirculated.  (123)  

 $500 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3791 
  World banknotes,   from various countries, stored in a green 
banknote album, noted Tonga, Netherlands, New Hebrides, 
Scotland, USA, with values to $20, Russia, other countries in 
small numbers from N to Z.   Good - uncirculated.  (125)  

 $100 

   3792 
  World banknotes,   Pacifi c area, Samoa (P.25, 27); Solomon 
Islands (P.7a, 13a, 14a); Tonga (P.27, 31, 32).   Uncirculated.  
(8)  

 $50 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3793 
  World banknotes,   R-Y, Romania, fi fty lei, 1996 (P.96a)(6); 
Scotland, one pound, 26th July 1989 (P.351a)(10), fi ve 
pounds, Bank of Scotland, 25th March 2016 (P.new)(4); 
Singapore, ten dollars, undated (2005) (P.48a)(10); Spain, 
one thousand pesetas, 12 Octobre 1992 (1996) (P.163)(4), 
two thousand pesetas, 24 Abril 1992 (1996) (P.164)(3); 
Thailand, fi ve hundred (8) and one thousand baht (5) (P.new), 
one thousand baht, undated (2005) (P.115)(3); Timor, twenty 
escudos, 24 Outubro 1967 (P.26)(10), one hundred escudos, 
25 Abril 1963 (P.28)(10); Ukraine, fi ve hundred hryven, 
2015 (P.124d)(2); Yugoslavia, fi ve hundred dinara, 1.3.1990 
(P.106)(2) with bank stamp front right.   Housed in a maroon 
album, the Timor notes with foxing, nearly extremely fi ne, 
the others nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (77)  

 $400 

    

  

 part

3794* 
  World banknotes,   Russia, 1890-1991, extensive range 
including territories, also Serbia, Yugoslavia, Bulgaria, 
Georgia, Montenegro, Poland, Slovenia, all in one album. 
Russia P.40, P.232 illustrated.   Fine - uncirculated.  (approx 
400)  

 $1,500 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3795 
  World Banknotes,   an assortment of mostly Russian and 
Chinese notes, various bank issues and denominations.   Good 
- good fi ne.  (68)  

 $80 
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   NEW ZEALAND 

     

 3796* 
  The Bank of Australasia,   second issue, black and white 
specimen, fi ve pounds, Christchurch, pencilled October 20th 
1863 (P.S112).   Good very fi ne.   

 $800 

     

 3797* 
  The Bank of Australasia,   uniform issue, one pound, 
Wellington, 1st July 1930, A/A 193856, imprint of Perkins, 
Bacon & Co. London (P.S132; Clifford B821i).   Nearly 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,600 

     

 3798* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   second issue, specimen one pound, 
Dunedin, 18-, inked in broad left margin 3 July 72 (P.S191).   
Nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $2,500 

     

 3799* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, specimen one pound, 
Nelson 18-, No A087001 (P.S191) perforated Specimen/B.W 
& Co/London.   Uncirculated.   

 $3,000 

    

  

 3800* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   fourth issue, specimen one pound, 
Auckland 18-, No 150001/200000 (P.S202) perforated 
Specimen/B.W & CO/London, pencilled date in stub margin 
May 2 88.   Uncirculated.   

 $3,000 
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 3801* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   fourth issue, specimen one pound, 
Wellington, 18-, No. A 000001/050000 (P.S202).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $2,000 

    

  

 3802* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   fi fth issue, specimen one pound, 
Wellington 190-, No 650001/750000, perforated specimen 
(P.S206).   Uncirculated.   

 $3,000 

     

 3803* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   sixth issue, specimen one pound, 
Wellington 19- No 050001/150000 (P.S212) perforated 
cancelled.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $3,000 

     

 3804* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   seventh issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 
1st April 1917, No 284947 (P.S224).   Very good.   

 $150 

     

 3805* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   seventh issue, specimen ten shillings, 
Wellington 1st April 1920, No B 000001/500000 (P.S224) 
inked in top margin 73583 29.8.19, perforated cancelled.   
Uncirculated and rare.   

 $3,000 
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 3806* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, fi ve pounds, Wellington 
1st October 1929, No A397,373, arched bank name, black 
serial numbers (Robb.D841d; L.469; P.S235).   Very fi ne.   

 $3,000 

     

 3807* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, specimen fi ve pounds, 
Wellington 1st October 1931, No A 526,001/531,000 
(P.S235) inked top margin 0/21023 25.8.31 printed 12, 345, 
perforated cancelled.   Uncirculated and rare.   

 $3,000 

     

 3808* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, specimen ten pounds, 
Wellington, 1st October 1928 No 135,001/155,000 
(P.S237) printed top margin 12,345, inked 0/15771 20.2.29, 
perforated cancelled.   Uncirculated and rare.   

 $6,000 

     

 3809* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, specimen proof twenty 
pounds, Wellington 1st October 19- (P.S238) pencilled top 
right Pr R, perforated Specimen.   Nearly uncirculated and 
very rare.   

 $8,000 

     

 3810* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, specimen proof fi fty 
pounds, Wellington 1st October 19- (P.S239) pencilled at top, 
As submitted 24th April '24, two punch hole cancellation.   
Good extremely fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $12,000 

     

 3811* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, specimen proof one 
hundred pounds, Wellington 1st October 19- (P.S240) 
overprinted Cancelled diagonally.   Good very fine and 
extremely rare.   

 $15,000 

   3812 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux (1934-1940), ten 
shillings, IZ, 6Z, 7Z (2) prefi xes, one pound, D (P.154, 5).   
Fair - fi ne.  (5)  

 $250 

   3813 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-55) - 
R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, A/2, 5/J, A/7, 1C, 1K, 
6J, 8Y, 9H, 9K, 9L (P.158a-d); one pound, G.Wilson (1955-
56), H/7, H/8 (P.159b) (2).   Good - extremely fi ne.  (12)  

 $200 
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   3814 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-1955), one 
pound, B/54; G/47 (P.159a), fi ve pounds, 9/R; 5/5; 0/W; 6/W 
(P.160a); G.Wilson (1955-1956), one pound , H/6 (P.159b); 
fi ve pounds 0/W (P.160b), R.N.Fleming (1956-1967), ten 
shillings, 8A, 4K, 6Y (P.158d); one pound, seven different 
three digit prefi xes (P.159d); fi ve pounds, B4, C6, L8, L9, 
11S, 12A (P.160d).   Fair - very fi ne.  (25)  

 $350 

     

 3815* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-1955), 
(1951) K/51 579118/9 (P.159a), consecutive pair.   Virtually 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

     

 3816* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-1955), fi ve 
pounds, 6/R 049469 (P.160a).   Good very fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 3817* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-1955), ten 
pounds, O/F 984635 (P.161a), fi rst prefi x.   Good fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 3818* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-1956), fi ve 
pounds, letter number, A5 106288 (P.160b).   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3819* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
ten shillings with security thread, 8J 860023 (P.158d).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   3820 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-1967), 
ten shillings, 7K, 9L (P.158d); one pound, 235 164 555/6 
consecutive pair; singles prefixes 223, 267, 268, 298 
(P.159d)(6).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $200 

     

 part

3821* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
one pound with security thread, 269 836115 (P.159d); fi ve 
pounds with security thread, 12L 970049 (P.160d).   A few 
spots of foxing on bottom edge of last note, otherwise crisp, 
fresh uncirculated.  (2)  

 $180 
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 3822* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-1967), 
five pounds, 12B 630355/6 (P.160d), consecutive pair.   
Virtually uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

   3823 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-1967), 
ten pounds, AL 262620 (P.161d).   Good fi ne.   

 $100 

   3824 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-1968) to 
D.T.Brash (1989-1991), type, one dollars (10) to two dollars 
(11)(P.163a 1K, 163b J09, fi rst prefi xes 8E, 9E, 7K; 163c 510, 
Y14; 169a AAA, AGP, AKG; 164a 0B2; 164b 0H5 IAG; 164c 
IL5 (fi rst prefi x); 164d 3B4, 3EI, 3E4, 170a EPN, last prefi x 
single and pair.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $400 

   3825 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-1968) 
to S.T.Russell (1985-1989), one, two, fi ve, ten and twenty 
dollars (P.163a OA, (fi rst prefi x), IL, IS), 163b (7 prefi xes), 
163c (8 prefi xes), 163d (11), 169a (6 prefi xes), 164a (11), 
164d 3E5 (2); 170a (3 prefi xes), 170b ENE last prefi x, EKE, 
EMP, 170c ENN; 165a, 165b (2), P.165c (2), 165d (2), 171a 
(2) prefi xes, 171b (2 prefi xes), 171c JHN P166b (3 prefi xes), 
P166d, 172a (3 prefi xes). 172b (3 prefi xes), 173c (3 prefi xes).   
Very good - extremely fi ne.  (79)  

 $400 

     

 3826 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-1968), 
one hundred dollars, G199013/4 (P.168a), consecutive pair.   
Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,200 

     

 3827* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks, (1968-1975), two 
dollars , OA1 097114* (P.164b star).   Virtually uncirculated 
and rare in this condition.   

 $1,500 

   3828 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75) 
- R.L.Knight (1975-77), fi ve dollars, 042, 046, 052, 054, 
991 star replacement note, JFX, JHP, JJG, JJP (P.165b 
(4), c, 171, b, c (3)); together with New Zealand Military 
Forces, 4th NAR, receipts (2) for the return of trainee's 
equipment, Waitangi, 30.2.42, H.McGowan.   Very good 
- nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $150 

     

 3829* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks, (1968-1975), fi ve 
dollars, 990 148552* (P.165b star).   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $750 

     

 3830* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks, (1968-1975), fi ve 
dollars, 001 060940* (P.165b star).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

   3831 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks, (1968-1975), ten 
dollars, 10J 612165 (P.166b).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 
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 3832* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), ten 
dollars star replacement notes, 99A 416664*/5*, consecutive 
pair (P.166b).   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

     

 3833* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks, (1968-1975), 
twenty dollars, YJ 044041* (P.167b star).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3834* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks, (1968-1975), 
twenty dollars, AA 021047* (P.167b star).   Good very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $600 

   3835 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-1977), 
one dollars, Y91 607600/3* (P.163c star), four consecutive 
star notes.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $120 

   3836 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-1977), 
two dollars, 9Y2 prefi x (P.164c star), H.R.Hardie (1977-
1981), two dollars, 9Y3 prefi x (P.164d)(5), (1981-1985), 
type II, two dollars, EA two singles and a pair, EB prefi x (2) 
(P.170a)(5).   Fine - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $200 

   3837 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.L.Knight (1975-1977), 
fi ve dollars, 990 (P.165e star); H.R.Hardie (1977-1981), 
fi ve dollars 991 (3) 992 (single and pair)(P.165d)(6); type II 
(1981-1985), JA (3)(P.171a).   Fine - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $250 

   3838 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-1981), 
type I, one dollars Y91 prefi x (2), Y92 prefi x two pairs and 
a single (P.163d), type II (1981-1985), AA prefi x (2) (P.169a) 
star notes.   Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $150 

   3839 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie, (1977-1981), 
type I, two dollars, 9Y2 prefix star notes 808705/6*, 
869617/20*,22/3* (P.164d star), type II (1981-1985), EA 
000059/60* (P.170a star), one dollar, AA 000039/40* 
(P.169a star).   Uncirculated.  (12)  

 $250 

   3840 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-1981), 
ten dollars, 99C pair and single (P.166d star)(2), type II, NA 
(P.172a star)(2).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

     

 3841* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-81), 
type I, twenty dollars, star replacement note YJ 627845* 
(P.167d).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Encapsulated and graded by PMG as Gem uncirculated 66. 

   3842 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie, (1977-1981), 
type 1, twenty dollars, YJ 678949/50,53 (P.167d star), 
consecutive pair and signature.   Virtually uncirculated.  (3)  

 $300 

   3843 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-1981), 
twenty dollars YJ (P.167d star), type II (1981-1985) TA 
(P.173a star), D.T.Brash (1992-1994) ZZ (P.179a) ZZ 
replacement note.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

   3844 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-1985) 
type II, one dollars, AGS 172562/4 consecutive trio (P.169a) 
(3); S.T.Russell (1985-1989), two dollars, EMA 281171/2 
consecutive pair (P.170b); D.T.Brash type VII, 2000 
Millennium issue ten dollars, BK 00 043109 black serials 
(P.190a).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $70 
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 3845* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie, (1981-1985), 
type II, two dollars, EGM 1000000 (P.170a), rare one million 
number note.   Uncirculated.   

 $750 

     

 part

3846* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85) ten 
dollars, NAA 003526/30 (P.172a) consecutive run of fi ve 
fi rst prefi x; D.T.Brash (1994) ten dollars, ZZ 141335/41 
(P.182) consecuticve run of seven ZZ replacement notes.   
Uncirculated.  (12)  

 $250 

     

 3847* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1983-85), 
type II, fi fty dollars, XAA 001027 fi rst prefi x (P.174a).   
Uncirculated.   

 $250 

     

 3848* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   S.T.Russell, (1985-1989), 
ten dollars, NB890411/4 (P.172b star), four consecutive star 
notes.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $500 

   3849 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   paper issues, S.T.Russell 
(1985-1989), fi ve dollars, JGP 773975 (P.171b); Donald 
T.Brash (1989-1991), one dollar, ANG 325929 (P.169c); 
two dollars, ENK 583460 (P.170c); ten dollars 150th 
Anniversary Special, AAA 040852 (P.176); twenty dollars, 
(1992-1994) type II, AA009427 fi rst prefi x (P.179a); polymer 
issue (1999-2002/3), fi ve dollars, AK 99 691573 (P.185a).   
Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $80 

   3850 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   S.T. Russell (1985-1989), 
twenty dollars TCX (P.173b); Hardie type II (1983-1985), 
fi fty dollars XBB, XBC (P.174a); R.N.Fleming (1967-1968), 
G 004603 (P.168a).   Uncirculated; very fi ne; nearly extremely 
fi ne; fi ne.  (4)  

 $350 

     

 part

3851* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash, fi fty dollars, 
polymer issue, CB 99, CI 99, BD 99 (P.188a).   Uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $200 

   3852 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   polymer issues, Alan Bollard 
(2003/4-2012), ten dollars, AI 06 378361 (P.186b); twenty 
dollars, CK 05 173838 (P.187b); fi fty dollars, AM 05 102479 
(P.188b); one hundred dollars, BB 06 247286 (P.189b).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 
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   3853 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   Graeme Wheeler (2015-
), type II, ten dollars, AA15, consecutive pair, a run of 
fi ve consecutive and three singles of fi rst prefi x (P.New).   
Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $130 

   AUSTRALIAN BANKNOTES 

   DECIMAL  ISSUES 

     

 3854* 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAA 342945 (R.71F).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

   3855 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) AEH 585490 (R.71); 
Coombs/Randall (1967) AHH 302279 (R.72).   Uncirculated; 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

   3856 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71), Coombs/Randall 
(1967) (R.72), Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73), Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) (R.74), (1974) (R.75), Knight/Wheeler 
(1976) (R.76a) (3), Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77), Johnston/
Stone (1982) (R.78).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $150 

   3857 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71); Phillips/Randall 
(1969) (R.73); Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74); Knight/Stone 
(1979) CPR 698207/15 consecutive run of nine, CPN 
498196.   Extremely fi ne; uncirculated.  (13)  

 $100 

     

 3858* 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1968) AHX 200537/40 (R.72), 
four consecutive notes.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $500 

   3859 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DHS 923704/807, pack 
of one hundred notes (R.78).   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $150 

   3860 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DNL 960540/DHR 
923768, pack of one hundred notes in Commonwealth bank 
wrapper (R.78).   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $150 

   3861 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982), DJA 853829/930 
(R.78), original pack of consecutive notes, missing 919.   
Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $250 

   3862 
  One to twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966)(R.71, 81, 
301, 401); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) UTU, UVQ 
run of fi ve (R.309).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(10)  

 $150 

   3863 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71); two dollars, 
Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) (4); Phillips/Randall 
(1968) (4); Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.84) (2); ten dollars, 
Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.301); Coombs/Randall (1967 
(R.302) (good fi ne); Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b).   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (14)  

 $150 

   3864 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71) (3, AAJ [2], 
AAK); Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73) (4, AYB, AYJ, AYP, 
BAC); Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.76c) Gothic side thread 
(3, CDK, CFC, CFH); Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77) (3, CXV, 
CZE, DEQ); two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) (12) 
noted FAS 954060/6 seven consecutive and FAS 954048 and 
954068; Knight/Wheeler (R.86c) Gothic side thread HUA 
698636.   A few R81 notes with small rust spot on top edge, 
otherwise mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (26)  

 $200 
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   3865 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71) (6); Phillips/
Randall (1969) (R.73) (8); Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74) 
(9); Knight/Wheeler (1976) (4); two dollars, Coombs/Wilson 
(1966) (R.81) (4); Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.82) (3); 
Phillips/Wheeler (1974) (R.85) (2); Knight/Wheeler (1976) 
(R.86) (2).   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (37)  

 $100 

   3866 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to one hundred dollars 
Johnston/Stone (1984)(R.71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77 (pair, trio 
and single, 78 run of fi ve; 81(3), 82(2), 83, 84, 85, 87(2), 202, 
203 (3), 204, 205, 301, 302, 303(2), 310 folder, 401 XAA, 
XAD, 608), also world notes (15) including Rhodesia, Malta, 
New Zealand (2), all in an album.   Fair - uncirculated.  (60)  

 $270 

   3867 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1967) to ten dollars, Coombs/
Randall (1967)(R.72,78L (pair and fi ve singles), 82 (2), 83 
pair, 202 (2), 203 (4), 204 (3 singles and a trio), 301 (trio), 
302).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (29)  

 $500 

   3868 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.72) consecutive pair; 
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74) consecutive pair, (1974) 
(R.75) consecutive pair; Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R76a) 
consecutive pairs (3); Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77) single; 
Jonston/Stone (1982) (R.78) consecutive pairs (2); two 
dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) consecutive pair; 
Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.83) consecutive pair; Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) (R.84) consecutive pair; Knight/Wheeler 
(1976) (R.86a) consecutive pair; Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87) 
run of four consecutive serials; Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.88) 
consecutive pair; Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) run of fi ve 
consecutive serials; fi ve dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) 
(R.202) consecutive pair; Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.203) 
consecutive pair; Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.206) consecutive 
pairs (3); Knight/Stone (1979) (R.207) consecutive pair; 
Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.208) consecutive pair; Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.209) consecutive pairs (2); Fraser/Higgins 
(1990) (R.212) consecutive pair; Fraser/Cole (1992) (R.214) 
run of four consecutive serials; ten dollars, Phillips/Randall 
(1968) (R.302) consecutive pair; Johnston/Fraser (1988) 
(R.310b) consecutive pair; Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.312) 
consecutive pair; twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) 
(R.412) consecutive pair. In an interleaved M.P. Vort-Ronald 
album,   extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (68)  

 $700 

   3869 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73) (2), Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) consecutive pair, single (R.74) (3 notes), 
Johnston/Stone (1982) three consecutive runs of fi ve (R.78) 
(15 notes), also damaged one dollar notes (poor) (19); 
two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) (3), Coombs/
Randall (1967) (R.82) (4), Phillips/Randall (1968) three 
consecutive pairs, two consecutive runs of fi ve (R.83) (16 
notes), Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.84) (2), Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) consecutive run of fi ve (R.89) (5 notes), Knight/
Wheeler (1976) (R.205), Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213); twenty 
dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.403), Phillips/Wheeler 
(1974) consecutive pair (R.405) (2 notes), Knight/Wheeler 
(1976) (406b), Knight/Stone (1979) consecutive pair 
(407b) (2 notes).   Nineteen one dollar notes poor, all others 
uncirculated.  (77)  

 $200 

   3870 
  One dollar - twenty dollars,   a small collection including one 
dollars, 1966 (R.71), two dollars, 1966-1985 (R.81, 89), 
fi ve dollars, 1969-1991 (R.203, 209a [3], 212 [3], 213), ten 
dollars, 1966-1988 (R.301, 312, 310b [2]), twenty dollars, 
1966-1990 (R.401, 412 [2]).   Fine - very fi ne.  (18)  

 $140 

   3871 
  One dollar - one hundred dollars,   a collection all housed in a 
red album and includes, one dollars, 1969-1982 (R.73, 78); 
two dollars, 1983 (R.87); fi ve dollars, 1967-1991 (R.202 
[2], 203 [2], 208, 209a consecutive pair [2], 212 matching 
numbers [2], 213 matching numbers [2]); ten dollars, 1966-
1991 (R.301 [10], 303 [13], 304 [6], 307a consecutive run 
of four [4], 308, 309 consecutive pair [2], 313a vertical pair 
[2]); twenty dollars, 1966-1993 (R.401 [6], 402F fi rst prefi x, 
403 [7], 404F fi rst prefi x, 404 [9], 408, 409a consecutive 
pair, consecutive run of four, single [7], 413i, 413 consecutive 
pair [2], 415i); fi fty dollars, 1983 (R.508); one hundred 
dollars, 1984 (R.608); polymer issues, ten dollars, 1988 
(McD $10GF 1), (R.310b), 1993-1998 (R.316a [2] 318cF); 
twenty dollars, 2002 (420aF consecutive pair) (2).   Good 
- uncirculated.  (94)  

 $1,600 

   3872 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) (R.75) (5); Knight/
Wheeler (1973) (R.76a) CHX 475178/87 consecutive run 
of ten, CDL 521536; Reserve Bank of New Zealand (1975-
77) two dollars star replacement note, 9Y1 724779* (tear 
at top, good).   Good - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $80 

   3873 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) to fi ve dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1995) (R.76a, 89, 213, 214 (3), 216 (3), 216L, 217a, 
307b).   Nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $100 

   3874 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976); ten dollars, Johnston/
Stone (1983)(R.76a, 77 (2), 78 (9 - fi ve singles and two 
pairs), 81 pair, 87 (2), 89, 202, 213, 301, 302, 308).   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (22)  

 $150 

   3875 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982), to ten dollars, Knight/
Stone (1979), (R.73, 78 pair, 81 FEP pair, 89 LQD run of 
ten, 203, 214 (2), 218a, 219, 307b TUS run of four).   Good 
very fi ne - uncirculated.  (25)  

 $220 

   3876 
  One dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1982) packet of one hundred 
DKP096232/ 373 (R.78) (100); two dollars, Johnston/ 
Fraser (1985) (R.89); ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) 
(R.301), Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.303), Phillips/Wheeler 
(1972) (R.304) (2), Johnston/Fraser (1988) Commemorative 
Polymer (folder) (McD $10GF 1); twenty dollars, Coombs/
Wilson (1966) (R.401) (3), Phillips/Randall (1968) (5), 
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.404) (4); pre decimal, fi ve pounds, 
Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.47F), Coombs/Wilson (1960) 
(R.50); Commonwealth of Australia Treasury Bonds for one 
hundred dollars, consecutive pair, GL 1679/1680, issued 13th 
July 1971, 7.0% repayable 15th July, 2005 (2 bonds), nearly 
extemely fi ne.   Notes, good - uncirculated.  (122)  

 $160 
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 3877* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAA 000825 (R.81F) 
fi rst serial prefi x.   Uncirculated and scarce.   

 $1,250 

     

 3878* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAA 138773 (R.81F) 
fi rst serial prefi x.   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

   3879 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81), Coombs/
Randall (1967) (R.82),  Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.83), 
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.84, 85), Knight/Wheeler (1976) 
(R.86a), Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87), Johnston/Stone (1983) 
(R.88), Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.88).   Very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (9)  

 $100 

   3880 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.301), Phillips/ 
Randall (1968) (R.303), Knight/Wheeler (1976) consecutive 
run of three (306b) (3 notes), Fraser/Cole (1991) vertical pair 
with booklet (McD $10 U7) (2 pairs); two dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1985) gothic serials (R.409b) (2).   Uncirculated.  (11 
notes)  

 $220 

   3881 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81); Coombs/
Randall (1967) (R.82) (2); Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.83); 
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.84); Phillips/Wheeler (1974) 
(R.85); Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R86b) (4); Knight/Stone 
(1979) (R.87).   Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (12)  

 $80 

   3882 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) (13); Coombs/
Randall (1967) (R.82) (2); Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.83) (4); 
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.84) (4); Knight/Wheeler (R.86) 
(3).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (26)  

 $150 

   3883 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) to ten dollars, Coombs/
Randall (1967)(R.82 (2), 202, 302 (4)).   Fine or better.  (7)  

 $70 

   3884 
  Two dollars,   Knight/Wheeler (1976), HXQ 062072/8, 
218/20 (R.86c) run of seven and a trio; Johnston/Stone 
(1979) JXS 494233/4 (R.87) pair.   Centre bends, otherwise 
good extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (12)  

 $150 

   3885 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) NBG 485147 (R.202).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   3886 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.202) (2); Phillips/
Randall (1969) (R.203) (3); Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.204).   
Crisp, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $150 

   3887 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) NAJ 075890, NAV 
455868, NCE 749379 (R.202); Phillips/Randall (1969) 
NEG 339594, NEL 057034, NFT 006893 (R.203); Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) NJB 066711, NLN 743300.   Extremely fi ne; 
fi ne; very fi ne; very fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne; very fi ne; good 
very fi ne; very fi ne.  (8)  

 $250 

   3888 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) to Phillips/Wheeler 
(1974)(R.202 pair, 203 single and pair, 205 pair).   
Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $400 

   3889 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) NAY 706954 (R.202); 
Phillips/Randall (1969) NFJ 314071 (R.203); Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) NHA 897888 (R.204); Phillips/Wheeler 
(1974) NNQ 708777 (R.205); Knight/Wheeler (1976) NSP 
164341 (R.206c); Knight/Stone (1979) PAK 025609 (R.207); 
Johnston/Stone (1983) PFB 762557 (R.208); Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) PPV 770507 (R.209b); Fraser/Higgins (1990) QFY 
756987 (R.212); Fraser/Cole (1991) QHG 051914 (R.213), 
(1992) AB 06 821982 (R.214); Fraser/Evans (1993) DB 
93 828119 (R.216), (1995) CJ 95 427611, II 95 376119; 
MacFarlane/Evans (1996) EA 97 157335 (R.218), (2001) EB 
01 804836/37 consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (17)  

 $250 

     

 3890* 
  Five dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) NKG 870615 fi rst 
prefi x (R.205F).   Uncirculated.   

 $250 
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   3891 
  Five dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1969) and Fraser/Cole (1991), 
(R.203, 204, 206b, 207, 208, 209a, 212, 213).   The fi rst good 
very fi ne, others uncirculated.  (8)  

 $250 

   3892 
  Five dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) to Knight/Stone (1979), 
(R.205 (trio), 206b (pair and one off single), 206c (two 
pairs and a run of four), 207 (pair)).   Centre bends, nearly 
uncirculated.  (16)  

 $300 

   3893 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) NAA (R.202F) three 
fi rst serial prefi x notes; Fraser/Cole (1991) QPG (R.213L) 
four last prefi x notes; two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) 
LQG (R.89L), two last prefi x notes.   Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (9)  

 $800 

   3894 
  Five dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.203); Knight/Wheeler 
(1976) (R.206a, R.206b [2]); ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson 
(1966) (R.301); Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.303); Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) (R.304), (1974) (R.305).   Centre fold, very 
fi ne; nearly uncirculated; nearly uncirculated; extremely fi ne; 
nearly extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

   3895 
  Five dollars,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.306b) NUJ 
333881/86 consecutive run of six; twenty dollars, Coombs/
Wilson (1966) (R.401); Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.402) 
(folds and creases, very good); Phillips/Randall (1968) 
(R.403) XDA 052814/15 consecutive pair, XBS 230306.   
Very good - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $250 

   3896 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) consecutive pair HK 
95 585501/502, also single HK 95 585537, fine band 
variety (R.217ai) (3); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) 
Bicentenary Polymer Commemorative, consecutive run of 
fi ve AB 13 311094/098, another consecutive run of fi ve AB 
13 311102/106 (R.310b) (10).   Uncirculated.  (13)  

 $150 

   3897 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) SAA, SAD pair 
(R.301)(3), Phillips/Randall (1968) SLC, SLE (R.303)(2).   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

   3898 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) SEF 926177 (R.302).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   3899 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) SDR 351037 (R.302F) 
fi rst serial prefi x.   Fine.   

 $50 

   3900 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968), to Knight/Stone 
(1979)(R.303 (2), 306b (pair), 307a (2), 307b (trio plus one 
off single).   Centre bends, otherwise extremely fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (11)  

 $300 

   3901 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.303) (4), Johnston/
Fraser (1983) (R.309) (16), Fraser/Higgins (1989) (R.312), 
Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.313a) (2), Johnston/Fraser (1988) 
second release (R.310b) AB 31 736328/29 (consecutive 
pair), AB 14 526722, AB 33 587744, AB 47 786944, AB 
54 702731, Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.316a) (2), Macfarlane/
Evans (1998) (R.318c), Stevens/Henry (2007) (R.321a) (2), 
(2008) (R.321b) (3), Stevens/Parkinson (2012) (R.322a), 
(R.322bF) (2), Stevens/Fraser (2015) (R.322dF), Lowe/Fraser 
(2017).   In an album, very fi ne - uncirculated.  (42)  

 $600 

   3902 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) second release, AB 
39 716406/15 (R.310b) consecutive run of ten notes.   
Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $170 

   3903 
  Ten dollars,   Phillip/Randall (1968) to twenty dollars, 
Knight/Stone (1979), (R.303 (3), 306b, 307b, 406a (2), 
406b (5), 407b (10), also fi ve dollars (R.207)(2).   Very good 
- very fi ne.  (24)  

 $450 

   3904 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310a), Fraser/Cole 
(1991) (R.313a), Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.313ia), Evans/
Macfarlane (1997) (R.318b); twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans 
(1993) (R.415, R.416a).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $150 

   3905 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) UFE 457664/8 (R.309), 
fi ve consecutive notes, also one dollar (R.78) run of eleven.   
Uncirculated.  (16)  

 $120 

     

 3906* 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966), XAA 173722/3, 
5; 228591/2 (R.401), includes two consecutive pairs and 
a single of fi rst serial prefi x.   Centre folds, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $500 

   3907 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966), XAA fi rst serial 
prefi xes (P.401), four singles.   Very good - centre fold nearly 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 
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   3908 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Fraser/Higgins 
(1990)(R.401 (5), 406a, 407a (run of four), 407b (pair), 412 
(pair).   Nearly extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (14)  

 $500 

   3909 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) XBQ 831729 
(R.402), Phillips/Randall (1968) XCR 204571/2 (R.403) 
consecutive pair.   Good fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   3910 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.403), Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.409a) (4), Fraser/Evans (1994) (R.416a) 
(3), (R.416cF) (2), (R.416c), (R.416cL), Macfarlane/Evans 
(1997) (R.418a), (R.418aF), Macfarlane/Henry (2002) 
(R.420a) (4),  (R.420aF), (R.420cF) (2), (R420dF) (2) [one of 
DG 06 175571 radar serial number], Stevens/Henry (2007) 
(R.421a) (3), (R421aF), (R.421aL) (2), (R.421bF) (3).   In an 
album, very fi ne - uncirculated.  (36)  

 $900 

   3911 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1972) XFY 578933 
(R.404); Johnston/Stone (1983) OCRB side thread VHY 
181927 (R.407b).   The fi rst with a small spot at bottom left 
edge, otherwise uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

   3912 
  Twenty dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) EKJ, EKK Gothic 
serials (R.409b).   Nearly uncirculated or better.  (2)  

 $300 

   3913 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAJ 601689 (R.505); 
Fraser/Higgins (1990) WCH 994826 (R.512).   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $200 

   3914 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1973) to Fraser/Evans (1993) 
complete signature set (R.505-515).   Uncirculated.  (11)  

 $1,000 

 Private purchase from Downies 2009. 

   3915 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1993) last prefi x, consecutive run 
of ten FAB 478111/120 (R.515L).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $700 

   3916 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1993) WVN 102106/135 (P.513).   
Crisp fl at uncirculated, in three packs of ten with Bank stamp 
paper bands.  (30)  

 $1,750 

   3917 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) (R.516a) (6) [includes 
radar serial numbers: FE 95 878878, QL 95 117711], (1996) 
(R.516b), Macfarlane/Henry (2004) (R.520b) (2), (2005) 
(R.520cF 520cL), (2007) (R.521aF), (2008) (R.521bF), 
(2009) (521cF), Lowe/Evans (2018) (3).   In a folder, very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (17)  

 $1,000 

   3918 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1984) and Johnston/
Fraser (1985), ZAP 485161/4 (R.608), ZDY 447887/8 
(R.609), consecutive notes.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $700 

   3919 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Higgins (1990) ZGT 188244/8 
(R.612), fi ve consecutive notes.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $600 

   3920 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991), ZLD 623 122/30, 
146 (R.613L), nine consecutive plus single last prefi x notes.   
Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (10)  

 $1,500 

   3921 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) CF 96 129858 
(R.616), Stevens/Henry (2010) EL 10 986427 (R.621b).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

   3922 
  One hundred dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (1998) consecutive 
pair BI 99 695486/87, singles FI 99 184776 and GJ 99 
155207 (618b).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $600 

   3923 
  One hundred dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (1998) consecutive 
run of eight BH 99 463350/57 (618b).   Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $1,000 

   DOCUMENTS 

   3924 
  Indenture of Lease,   very large document on vellum with 
elaborate drawn Royal crest at top left corner, executed 
in the 8th Year of the Reign of Our Sovereign Lady Anne, 
Queen of Great Britain, France and Ireland, 19 March 1709, 
between John Browne the younger of Weston in the County 
of Leicester, Yeoman and William Boone of Weston, Yeoman 
and Richard and Thomas Parsons of London, signed by 
the two fi rst parties and sealed, with affi xed VI Pence duty 
stamp, Royal Monogram stamp on back and with witness 
signatures to the sealing and delivery.   Fine.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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 3925* 
  Bill of Exchange issued by Lachlan Macquarie's father,  
 handwritten in ink and dated at Ulva 22 Agust (sic) 1767 
for £19:10 sh, To Mr William Craige/Senior/Merch: in 
Belfast, Sir, Two days after sight pay Mr John McDugale 
Merch; in Campbelltown or Order within your offi ce The 
sum of Ninteen (sic) pounds Ten sh British for value in Cash 
received, which place to the Acct: of--------- Sir/Your Hule:
Sevt (Humble Servant)/ Lach:MacQuarie, and on the reverse 
top right corner is written, 'McQuarys (sic)/Draught (British 
variant of Draft)/in favour/of/W McDugale'.   With folds and 
a few small stains on reverse but in excellent condition for 
its age, good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $4,500 

 A rare bill of exchange written and signed by Lachlan MacQuarie of Ulva, 
a small island off the coast of the island of Mull in the Inner Hebrides, a 
chain of islands off the west coast of Scotland. He is the father of Lachlan 
Macquarie (note that his son records his name in the Anglicised spelling as 
Macquarie, also a Gaelic version of the name is MacGuaire ), governor of 
New South Wales (1 January 1810 - 30 November 1821). Lachlan MacQuarie 
(1715-c1775), a carpenter by trade, was a cousin of the sixteenth and last 
clan chief of the MacQuaries of Ulva and his wife, (Governor Lachlan 
Macquarie's mother), was the only sister of Murdoch Maclaine, 19th Laird 
of Lochbuy, Mull.

Recently the Scottish government stopped the sale of the island of Ulva. 
It only has fi ve residents and is barren and windswept but locals from the 
island of Mull have been given a grant to buy and redevelop it for tourism 
while maintaining its historic links to Major General Lachlan Macquarie, 
Governor of New South Wales, who in 1817 became the fi rst person to use 
the name 'Australia' in an offi cial document.

Macquarie was born at Ormaig on Ulva on 31 January 1762 but his family 
moved to a small farm at Oskamull on the Isle of Mull in 1772. His father, 
Lachlan senior, died in c1775 when he was fourteen and young Lachlan then 
volunteered for army service and went on to forge a distinguished career 
in the British army. His fi rst wife, Jane Jarvis daughter of the Chief Justice 
of Antigua, died of tuberculosis in 1796. In November 1807 he married 
his cousin, Elizabeth Campbell and bought a property at Mull and while 
he was away she started renovating it as they intended to live there after 
he retired in 1821. They did so in 1824 for a short time but unfortunately 
while on business in London in that same year he was taken sick and died. 
He and his wife and their two children, Jane and Lachlan, are buried in a 
mausoleum on Mull at a site maintained by the National Trust of Australia 
and at this site he is described as 'The Father of Australia'. There are also 
many areas, streets, buildings and other sites particularly in Australia bearing 
the Macquarie name in his honour.

Lachlan MacQuarie senior, the father of 'The Father of Australia', is buried 
on Ulva at the cemetery at Kilvickewen.

With research. 

   3926 
  Articles of Partnership,   1784, being a large vellum agreement 
for a business partnership between James Taylor of Liverpool 
in the County of Lancaster, ironmonger and Spencer Speers, 
also of Liverpool, for a period of fourteen years commencing 
on fi rst day of May 1789, no signatures and duty stamps 
removed.   Foxing, good.   

 $50 

   3927 
  Australia historic newspapers,   The Austral-Asiatic Review 
"Open To All Parties-Infl uenced By None", Vol.5, Tuesday, 
November 26, 1833, No.240, printed and issued in Tasmania 
for the outstanding journalist of colonial times, Robert 
Lathrop Murray; The Empire, Sydney, Thursday, May 20, 
1852, published by Henry Parkes, noted on front page are 
some ads for the auction of pistols and other weapons by Mr 
George A.Lloyd in his rooms in City Mart, George Street.   
The fi rst with some writing on the front and with marginal 
repairs, both with folds and ageing but scarce, good.  (2)  

 $50 

   3928 
  NSW historic newspapers,   The Illustrated and New South 
Wales Agriculturist and Grazier No.7 Vol XVII, Saturday, 
July 10, 1880 includes a feature on bushranger Ned Kelly 
with extra supplement with large images of Kelly, his armour 
and some scenes of his victims and his capture; another 
but No.9 Vol XVII, Saturday, September 4, 1880 featuring 
the trial of Kelly.   Some tears, and separation at left edge, 
otherwise good.  (2)  

 $50 

   3929 
  Tasmanian historic newspapers,   The True Colonist, Van 
Diemen's Land Political Despatch, and Agricultural and 
Commercial Advertiser, Vol.I, Hobart Town, Tuesday, 
December 16, 1834; The Cornwall Chronicle, Commercial 
and Agricultural Register, Vol.7, Wednesday Evening January 
20, 1841; Cornwall Chronicle Commercial, Agricultural, 
and Naval Register, Vol.XVII-No.1783, Saturday Evening, 
September 20, 1851; The Cornwall Chronicle with which 
is incorporated the "Launceston Times", Vol.XXXVII, 
No.3979, Launceston, Wednesday Morning, October 11, 
1871; Hobart Town Advertiser, Tuesday, December 14, 
1852, No.1323; another, Tuesday, July 18, 1854, No.1806; 
another, Wednesday, May 15, 1861, No.8904.   Some tears 
and loss of paper, poor - fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

   3930 
  Tasmania,   1826-1868, a collection of Government Acts 
including 1835 Currency Exchange Act, Proclamations, 
Land Documents along with two newspapers, The Mercury, 
October 21st 1865 and The Tasmanian Times, October 24 
1868.   In folder, very fi ne.  (approx 28 items)  

 $120 
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   3931 
  Mortgage of premises in Oatlands,   Van Diemen's Land, 
1837, two large vellum indenture documents joined together 
and signed under seal, one a mortgage of premises document 
dated 2 January 1837 from George Dudfi eld of Oatlands 
in Van Diemen's Land and Elizabeth his wife for the 
supply of goods worth nine hundred and sixty four pounds 
nine shillings from Joseph and Judah Solomon, this also 
bears a witnessed statement from Elizabeth that she fully 
understands the purpose of the document, also the large 
attached document dated 9 June 1842 with Judah Solomon 
and Joseph Allport of Hobart Town, solicitor, and Joseph 
Solomon dissolving the partnership between the Solomon 
brothers, this witnessed by William Douglass, clerk to Messrs 
Allport and Roberts, solicitors, Hobart Town.   A few tone 
marks and stains on reverse, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Joseph and Judah Solomon were Jewish shopkeepers at Inverness in England 
when in 1819 they were convicted of hiring burglars to repossess unpaid 
goods. They were sentenced to transportation for life and after fi rst reaching 
Sydney they arrived at Hobart Town in March 1820. By January 1821 they 
had opened a general store and both were foundation subscribers to the 
Bank of Van Diemen's Land. They prospered and opened other stores in 
different locations. In 1832 they both received conditional pardons. By 1839 
Joseph announced that he was withdrawing from the partnership with his 
brother although the formal resolution did not come until three years later 
(see above document with dissolution declaration signed 9 June 1842). Judah 
Solomon was instrumental in the development of the fi rst Jewish synagogue 
in Tasmania with a gift of portion of his land in Hobart and also making a 
generous donation. There is a plaque inside the synagogue recognising this 
donation of land by Judah Solomon, Treasurer of the Synagogue.

On 17 May 1820 George Dudfi eld was tried at the Old Bailey for having 
a counterfeit banknote in his possession. He was found not guilty. A few 
years later he was sentenced for another crime to 14 years at Surrey Special 
Session of Gaol Delivery and transported, departing on the Medina on 10 
April 1825. He arrived at Van Diemen's Land on 14 September 1825.

George Dudfi eld and Judah Law were victims of a fraud when a watchmaker 
named Lewis Henry Lazarus attempted to borrow money from Judah Law 
using a forged bill in the name of George Dudfi eld of Oatlands. On 15 May 
1837 Lazarus was convicted and received a life sentence.

One of the games in the Skulduggery series sold to tourists at the Heritage 
Highway Visitor Centres and based on true crimes involves the nefarious 
dealings of publican, gaoler, trickster and black-guard George Dudfi eld. 

   3932 
  Colony of Tasmania Police Office Launceston,   1869, 
conviction notice printed with Royal arms at top and 
basic details and then with other information handwritten, 
the notice named for Annie McCaffrey alias Garvin for 
feloniously stealing a shawl at Launceston and sentenced 
to six months hard labour, dated 13 July 1869 and signed 
by Her Majesty's Justices of the Peace, Thomas Mason and 
Henry E.Lette.   Two edge splits at top, some rust spots and 
toning especially on the outside folds, otherwise fi ne.   

 $100 

 The Cornwall Chronicle, Launceston, Monday 2 August 1869, p2, reported, 
'Annie McCaffrey, alias Garvin, was brought up charged by Samuel Dutton 
with stealing from him £1.9s on Thursday night, but that charge was 
withdrawn, and the prisoner was charged with stealing from Mary Jane 
Harris a shawl the property of John Harris on the 9th instant. She was 
convicted and sentenced to be imprisoned and kept to hard labour for six 
months.' 

   3933 
  Australian Colonial Police Forces and Prisons,   a large 
quantity of government published Houses of Parliament 
documents, 1850s-1890s, includes issues for NSW, Victoria 
and Tasmania (Municipal Police 1879, Rural Police 1867 and 
Territorial Police Force 1867), noted Queanbeyan Police in 
NSW 1859, Worked Performed by Prisoners in Parramatta 
Gaol 1858, copies or extracts of correspondence which 
has passed between The Secretary of State for the Colonial 
Department and the Governors of the Australian Provinces 
on the subject of Secondary Punishment 1835, A Bill to 
Abolish Capital Punishments in NSW 1859, Alleged Killing 
of Station Blacks (by Native Troopers) NSW 1867, Native 
Police (NSW 1858), a Supplement to the NSW Government 
Gazette 1858 outlining the boundaries of all police districts, 
NSW gazette issue published in 1865 offering rewards for 
and detailing the crimes and description of bushrangers 
Benjamin Hall, John Gilbert, John Dunn and Daniel Morgan; 
also a Bill to regulate the admission of persons to practise 
in Courts of Law (NSW 1895), and Regulations for Mining 
Offi cers in the District of Ballarat 1869, and an unnamed 
Department of Prisons, Order to Visit Gaol (British).   Good 
- fi ne.  (lot)  

 $200 

   3934 
  Tasmania,   Tasmanian Government Debenture for £500, 
No.1118, Hobart Town, 31st October 1867, Coat of Arms 
top centre, blue print and ornate border (43 x 28.5cm) with 
'PAID' overstamped in red twice in signature fi elds and 
'London / 9 3 68 / P'  stamp in black near Coat of Arms.   
With pin holes, spike hole in left border, folds and creases, 
very fi ne.   

 $180 
 Ex J.P.Melick Collection. 

   3935 
  Tasmania,   Tasmanian Government Debenture for £100, 
No.1072, Hobart Town, 31st October 1867, Coat of Arms 
top centre, blue print and ornate border (44.5 x 29.5cm) 
with 'PAID' overstamped twice in red in signature fi elds, two 
one shilling transfer stamps for 1892 and 1893 affi xed top 
left side.   With pin holes, folds and creases, wear to edges, 
very fi ne.   

 $80 
 Ex J.P.Melick Collection. 

     

lot 3936
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 3936* 
  Tasmania,   Land Order Warrant, No.081, issued to Henry 
James Herman age 33 years, and his wife Louisa Herman, 
age 32 years, of Andover, Hampshire to emigrate to 
Tasmania paying full cost of the passage to Tasmania, dated 
[Westminster], [23rd May] 18[79], signed by the Agent for 
the Board of Immigration, written in red '2nd Class per 
S.'Darling Downs'.   With folds, holes in foldlines, 4cm tear 
bottom edge, soiled, fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection. 

   3937 
  Tasmania,   Bank of Van Diemen's Land Limited, in 
Liquidation, second call of £1 per share, received from 
[S.Rheuben] the sum of £8.0.0, [4th March] 189[6]; together 
with correspondence to Mr Solomon Rheuben of Hobart 
from the Bank of Van Diemens Land Limited in Liquidation, 
1st April, 18[97], and solicitors Horace Walch, 189[8] and 
Dobson, Mitchell & Allport, 1900 (2).   With pin holes, folds 
and tape marks on top corners on back of fi rst, fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (5 items)  

 $80 

   3938 
  Banking Ephemera,   includes mostly nineteenth and early 
twentieth century United States cheques, savings certifi cates, 
chits and stock receipts from various banks and corporations, 
some European included.   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (73 items)  

 $100 

   3939 
  Banking ephemera,   cheques, Tasmania, mostly The National 
Bank of Tasmania, all late ninetenth and early twentieth 
century.   Good fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (29)  

 $50

Lot 3940   A young Beatrix Potter with her mother (Wikimedia) 

Debenture Named to Beatrix Potter's Mother 

        

 3940* 
  The Anglo-Australian Investment Finance &   Land Compy 
Limited (of Sydney), debenture no.1883 for one hundred 
pounds, due 1st January 1900 and issued 31st October 1890 
to Mrs Helen Potter of 2 Bolton Gardens S.W., with interest 
coupons nos 7-20 attached, vignette at side and another at 
the top showing a scene of the Australian landscape featuring 
an emu and a kangaroo, a native, two miners at work and 
a globe with a map of Australia, with an impressed duty 
stamp of two shillings sixpence and an impressed seal of the 
company in England, also stamped For the Receiver.   Some 
loss of paper and edge tears, otherwise fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Spink Auctions (Australia) Sale 31 (lot 620), March 1990.

The Anglo-Australian Investment Finance & Land Company went 
into liquidation in early 1893. At an extraordinary general meeting of 
shareholders held at Sydney on 30 January 1893 the chairman announced 
that Mr Humphrey MLC had been requested by the London debenture 
holders to act in their interests.

Mrs Helen Potter of 2 Bolton Gardens as named on the above debenture 
was the mother of the world famous children's book author, Helen Beatrix 
Potter, who was born at 2 Bolton Gardens, Kensington, London on 28 July 
1866 into a well-to-do family and lived there until she married William 
Heelis in 1913. Her fi rst book, The Tale of Peter Rabbit was published in 
1902 while she was living at 2 Bolton Gardens. Mrs Helen Potter died 20 
December 1932 at the age of 93.

With research. 
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   3941 
  Insurance,   Colonial Mutual Life Assurance Society Limited, 
policy issued to Michael Bolger, farmer, of Trentham, 
Victoria, for the sum of £250, dated twenty-eighth November 
1888, with vignette of two seated female fi gures top centre; 
Australian Mutual Fire Insurance Society, policy issued to 
Christina Pollock for a dwelling in Marion St, Leichhardt, 
sum insured £200, dated thirtieth May 1896, with vignette 
of the Society's Head Offi ce building corner Pitt and King 
Streets, Sydney, and a NSW one shilling duty stamp affi xed.   
With folds, creases, some edge tears, small stain top right 
side on fi rst policy, fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

   3942 
  Mount Morgan Gold Deposits,   Queensland, 1892, the third 
report by Robert L.Jack, Government geologist with two 
maps as presented to both Houses of Parliament, a printed 
report of 15 foolscap size pages and large fold-out maps.   
Some tears and string binding missing, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $50 

   3943 
  Great Britain,   typed letter from British Prime Minister, David 
Lloyd George, dated 20th December 1920, to T.J.Bennett 
Esq, C.I.E., M.P. advising him of the award of a Knighthood, 
on letterhead of 10 Downing Street, Whitehall, signed 
personally; a Home Offi ce typed letter from H.R.Boyd a 
civil service member of the Home Offi ce, dated 26th January 
1921, to Thomas J.Bennett Esq, C.I.E., M.P., advising of 
arrangements for having the Knighthood conferred at the 
hands of the King, signed personally; a handwritten letter 
signed personally by British Prime Minister, Stanley Baldwin, 
dated 23.XII.23, to Sir Thomas (Bennett CIE, MP), on 
letterhead of 10 Downing Street, Whitehall, the letter thanks 
Sir Thomas for his support even though the election in 
November 1923 was lost, in the Prime Minister's envelope 
hand addressed to Sir T.J.Bennett C.I.E. and postmarked Dec 
27 1923; various European and Middle Eastern postcards 
(10), c1907, addressed to Miss Brooke -Jones; handwritten 
notes in an OHMS India Offi ce envelope addressed to 
T.J.Bennett; three watercolour paintings (25x17.5cmm [2], 
and 23x15.2cm), featuring historic buildings in English 
counties, in an envelope printed for The Society for Nautical 
Research at Greenwich, and with handwritten note on 
front to 'Lady Bennett with the compliments of Sir Charles 
Ollivant'; Commonwealth Parliamentary Association lapel 
badge in enamel and nickel, by Spink, London.   The envelopes 
torn and the watercolours with some foxing, otherwise very 
good - extremely fi ne.  (19)  

 $70 

   3944 
  Italian Republic (Napoleonic),   (1802-05), The Minister of 
Public Treasury of the Italian Republic, 2-page document 
No.3971 hand printed and written in ink, dated Milan 1st 
September 1803 Year 2, text mostly in Italian addressed 
to Citizen Mesny Pagatore general of the French troops 
stationed in Italy, with a three-line later addition in French 
by a different writer being a receipt by the cashier of the 
Cisalpine Treasury to be dismissed against the receipt of 
the taxpayer, signed at end, 'Veneri' and another (signature 
indistinguishable).   Some small edge tears and loss of paper, 
spike hole mark as usual and light foxing but in excellent 
condition for age, fi ne.   

 $90 

 The signature 'Veneri' is that of Antonio Veneri, Minister of the Treasury.

The Italian Republic, formerly the Cisalpine Republic, was located in 
Northern Italy with its capital at Milan. Napoleon was President but the 
Republic only lasted for a few years, 1802-1805. 

   3945 
  Souvenir Model of The Panama Canal,   c1910s, in cardboard 
folder cover (when open, approx 23x34cm), in colour with 
map and profi le of the canal, back addressed, 'Mrs J Lewis/
Metz/N S W/Australia' and at bottom right corner is signed, 
'C.Lewis/2592'; also The Truth About Samoa, Facts Stated 
by Soldier and Ex-Resident on plantation slave labour in 
Samoa, 7pp paper issued 1919 by the Government of New 
Zealand following the occupation of Samoa in WWI.   Some 
paper loss on the spine of the fi rst, otherwise fi ne, the second 
with a few rust marks from rusty staples at edge, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $60 

 2592 C.Lewis, 5th BGRO Coy (Broad Gauge Railway Operating Company). 
Clifford Albert Vincent Lewis, railway fi reman, age 21, born at Metz via 
Armidale, NSW enlisted in the AIF at Tenterfi eld, NSW on 15 December 
1917 and embarked on 28 February 1918 from Melbourne, Victoria. He left 
England to return to Australia on 22 November 1919 and was discharged 
in Sydney on 11 October 1920 as medically unfi t.

With one page listing of Sapper Lewis' record of service. 

   3946 
  USA historic newspapers,   various issues 1861-1865 featuring 
reports on the American Civil War, includes The New York 
Herald (2), The New-York Times (4), The New-York Tribune 
(3), Boston Daily Advertiser; also The Philadelphia Inquirer, 
Public Ledger, Wednesday Morning August 15, 1945, with 
headline 'PEACE' and includes 16 of 26 pages with complete 
war history, maps and pictures.   Some tears and paper loss 
at edges, otherwise good.  (11)  

 $50 
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   3947 
  Australia,   Souvenir of the American Fleet's Visit to the 
Commonwealth of Australia, 1908, large pictorial booklet 
with a fold-out b&w photograph of Sydney harbour taken 
from North Sydney; Souvenir of the Visit of the American 
Fleet to Australia & New Zealand, 1908, pictorial booklet, 
3rd edition; Souvenir Illustrative of the Celebrations in 
connection with The Visit of The American Fleet to Sydney, 
1908, pictorial booklet.   Fine - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

   3948 
  Australia,   historic documents, includes Menu for The 
Quarterly Luncheon of the Right Worshipful the Mayor 
of Sydney, Alderman Isaac Ellis Ives, at the Town Hall 
on Thursday, 9th Septr 1897; Young People's Industrial 
Exhibition May 1901, During the visit of their Royal 
Highnesses the Duke and Duchess of Cornwall and York, 
First Order of Merit, named to, 'Harold C. Williams/Physical 
Drill with Arms'; The Commonwealth of Australia, Inaugural 
Celebrations at Sydney, 1901, printed programme booklet; 
invitation for the Commonwealth of Australia Inaugural 
Celebrations and to attend a Pyrotechnical Illumination 
of Sydney Harbour on the 4th January, 1901, unnamed; 
invitation for the Commonwealth of Australia Inaugural 
Celebrations and to attend a Naval & Military Banquet in 
the Town Hall, Sydney on 5th January, 1901, unnamed and 
glued to a board; Australian Commonwealth Celebrations, 
The Government of Victoria, invitation to Royal Review at 
Flemington on Friday 10th May 1901, named to 'Mr W. 
Lowrie', in the form of a large and colourful board certifi cate 
suitable for framing.   Some foxing but mostly fresh colours 
and very fi ne or better.  (6)  

 $150 

 William Lowrie was an agricultural educationalist. He reported fruitlessly 
to the Victorian government on various aspects of this subject but he was 
continually hampered by a succession of ministers who, according to a 
journalist of the time, 'scarcely knew the difference between a nanny goat 
and a Hereford bull'. With much disappointment he left Victoria during 
1901 and headed to New Zealand as director of Canterbury Agricultural 
College (later Lincoln College). 

     

 3949* 
  The Brisbane Tramways Company,   one penny ticket, imprint 
Watson Ferguson & Co Brisbane, serial on back B/X 165717 
c1880.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

     

 3950* 
  Government Tramways,   NSW, 3/4d, Railway and Bent St. 
ticket in red, c1890.   Very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $100 

   3951 
  NSW Tramways Department,   iron T key for locking tram 
c1920.   Fine and rare.   

 $50 

   3952 
  Government Railways,   NSW, parcel stamps, different 
decimal denominations, all used and stuck to backing paper.   
Very fi ne.  (9)  

 $50 

     

 part

3953* 
  Victorian Football League,   Scanlen's Football Gum cards, 
fi rst of the series, 1963, complete set of 18 cards, very rare 
as a complete set, No.14 card, Len Fitzgerald, hand coloured 
on reverse with green ink over 'Scanlen's Football Gum' and 
'Have fun with Scanlen's Gum'.   Good - fi ne.  (18)  

 $2,500 

   3954 
  Victorian Football League,   Scanlen's Football Gum cards, 
second set in the series, 1964, complete set of 33 cards with 
extra No.6, 7, 8, 15, 24. The No 4 card corners trimmed 
with 6mm tear front left side, No  s 3, 9, 10, 11, 18 and 32 
creased, 33 creased, piece missing bottom right and with 
some graffi ti, poor - excellent.  (38)  

 $500 
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 3955* 
  The Beatles autographs,   1964, on a Qantas Empire Airways 
postcard, written on back of the card, 'To Barbara With All 
My Loving' and signed by each of the Beatles.   Crease in card, 
otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

 'Barbara', was a hostess on the Qantas fl ight that brought The Beatles to 
Australia during their 1964 world tour and they endorsed and autographed 
the card for her. 

   3956 
  Muhammad Ali,   hand written letter with envelope sent from 
Muhammad Ali to an Australian friend in 1987, in wood 
and glass frame (494x370mm).   Fine.   

 $250 

   3957 
  Political memorabilia,   contemporary caricature mug of 
Queensland politician Ross Hinze; tawny port held in china 
boot modelled on boot worn by Barnaby Joyce, Australian 
Federal politician; fi gurine, ceramic caricature of Robert 
'Piggy' Muldoon, Prime Minister of New Zealand in the late 
1970s, also a key to Washington DC given to Muldoon in a 
presentation case while in the USA. Very fi ne. (4)    

$100 

   3958 
  A collection of memorabilia,   including a single silver 
sovereign case (some dents), a small fl ower shaped ivory 
brooch, tinnies from 1950s to 1990s (approx 30), pins from 
the 1950s to 2000 (approx 30), assorted minor publications 
of numismatic literature (7).   Good - Very fi ne.  (69)  

 $50 

   3959 
  Assorted medals and medalets,   mostly politically orientated 
(11); banking ephemera, money boxes, ANZ, Bank of NSW, 
CBA, State Bank of Victoria and piggy bank type (all c1960-
70s); money bags, Commonwealth Bank, cloth type (c1990s); 
Australian Coin review, 70 copies in date order between 1964 
and 1970.   Good - very fi ne.  (lot)  

 $50 

   3960 
  Metal plaques,   a variety from Germany between 1980-
2003, some depicting scenes from beer festivals and others 
of famous German buildings.   Very fi ne.  (12)  

 $40 

   3961 
  Royal Air Force Police,   Falkland Islands, souvenir metal map, 
framed, also books Battle for the Falklands, Land, Naval and 
Air Forces, 3 vols, Osprey; Weapons of the Falkland Confl ict 
by Bryan Perrett, 1982.   Fine.  (5)  

 $40 

 Ex B.M.Scott Collection. 

   SHARE SCRIP 

   3962 
  Tasmania,   Launceston Gas Company, 186[6], fi ve £10 shares, 
grey on blue; transfers (2), 1862, No.79, for ten shares, grey 
on blue; 187[9], No.431 for fi ve shares, black print, with 
Tasmania 5 shillings stamp affi xed; New Pinafore Gold, 
Lefroy, 189[1901], twenty fi ve 6/- shares, purple and gold 
print, issued to Alfred G Price, Manager in Trust; Tongkah 
Harbour Tin Dredging Coy., 19[13] (Siam register), fi fty £1 
shares; Electrolytic North (Tasmania) Limited, 192[5], one 
£50 share of 150 on offer, blue on grey; Tasmanian Tinstone 
Association, 192[7], two hundred and ten contributing £1 
shares; Delta Tin Mines, Boobyalla, 19[34], fi fty 4/- shares; 
Meteor Extended Silver, unissued contributing share.   With 
pin holes, folds, edge tears to some, fi rst and last certifi cates 
with one corner missing, otherwise good fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (9)  

 $120 

 Sir Henry Jones of Hobart and his partners established the Tongkah Tin 
Dredging Company to obtain a supply of tin to use in the manufacture of 
containers for products made by Jones and company. Tongkah Tin Dredging 
Company was incorporated into the Tasmanian Mines Department on 23 
November 1906. On 1st October 1939 the Hobart based company's assets 
and undertakings were transferred to Tongkah Harbour Tin Dredging Ltd 
with headquarters registered in the Federated Malay States. 

   3963 
  Tasmania,   Launceston Gas Company, transfer of ten shares, 
No.297, 186[70], black on blue with Tasmania fi ve shilling 
stamp affi xed top left corner; certifi cate for twelve £10 
shares, 188[9], black on grey, handwritten in red across 
front 'Cancelled 20/5/18/See No.1351' and red lines through 
signatures.   With pin holes, folds and small edge tears, very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 



517

   3964 
  Australia,   mining,  AI Consolidated Gold, 19/9/69; Adelong 
Gold Estates, Grahamestown, New South Wales, 191[21]; 
Ajax Consolidated, Daylesford, Victoria, 19[48]; Alluvial 
Gold, Nicholson's Creek. 193[6]; Amalgamated Hawkins 
Hill and Hill End Gold Mines, Hill End, New South Wales, 
19[30]; Apollo International Minerals, 23 Dec 69 (2); Araluen 
Alluvial, 193[4]; Arnheim Land Gold Development, 193[5]; 
Associated Northern Ora Banda, 1934 (2), 1934[5]; Austral 
Mining, 19[54] (20); Australian Mining Trust, 193[4] (5); 
Australasian Mining Corporation, 5 June 1968; Australian 
Consolidated Minerals, 1969; Australian Territories Mining, 
192[8].   Housed in a four ring binder, some with folds, pin 
holes, otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (38)  

 $160 

   3965 
  Sundry,   Anantapur Gold Field, 190[12], green print and 
scrollwork left side; Associated Mining and Finance 
Company, 192[5], orange on buff and scrollwork left side; 
1935, blue print; J.E.Austin & Sons Limited, 1952 (8), blue 
on green; Austral Siamese, 192[6] (2); Australian Roma Oil 
No.1 Limited, 192[9], black on light green; No.2 Limited, 
192[9], brown print, both with Queensland 6d duty stamp 
affi xed top right corner; Bayley's Gold, 19[01], pink print 
and scrollwork left side; Byles Mongolata Gold, 193[4], 
vendor shares; Callide Coal Syndicate, [1903], brown print; 
Central Gold Mines, 19[39], brown on buff; Cropleys [Pty] 
Limited, 19[48], black on buff; Electric Current Control 
Syndicate, option certifi cate, 1938; Goldfi nders Limited, 
1934; Murchison Consols, Sydney, 19[35], black and red on 
pink; Newbold General Refractories Limited, 1940; Oriomo 
Oil, 19[27] Uranium Holdings, 2Nov54.   With pin holes, 
folds, some with tears, very good - good very fi ne.  (26)  

 $100 

   3966 
  Sundry,   London issues, Australian Maikop Oil Company, 
[1910], brown print; Australian Agricultural Company, 
[1934], black print, green patterned centre and decorative 
border; Australasian Electric Light, Power & Storage 
Company, 188[5], black print, thin paper; Broken Hill 
Proprietary Block 14 Company, 19[07]; Chillagoe Limited, 
19[13], brown print and scrollwork left side; Emperor Mines, 
[1946]; Geelong Gold Mining Company, 189[1902], green 
print and scrollwork left side; Kangarilla Proprietary Silver 
Mines (South Australia), 18[90]; Queensland Exploration 
Company, 190]7], blue print, scrollwork left side and border; 
Mount Chambers Copper Mines, Share Warrant, in English 
and French, for fi ve £1 shares, [25th September 1899], 
black print, orange and white embossed duty stamps in top 
corners, with all twenty dividend coupons attached payable 
at the London offi ce of the Company; Smelting and Refi ning 
Company of Australia (1901) Limited, 19[04]; White Feather 
Main Reefs (1906) Limited, 19[06].   With pin holes, folds and 
crease, some with edge tears, fi ne - good very fi ne.  (12)  

 $120 

   3967 
  Sundry including retail,   Ackmans Limited, 19[20]; Biber 
Furs Limited, 19[24]; Brodie & Bridge Limited, 19[27]; 
Buchanan-Gordon Diving Dress Company, [1899]; 
Buckingham's Limited, 5/9/55; Churchills Limited, 19[38]; 
Builders Limited, 192[8]; Lustre Hosiery Limited, 19[33]; 
F.& G. Stores Limited, Collingwood, 19[50]; Goodlet & 
Smith Limited, Sydney, 19[20]; Marine Treasures Limited, 
192[4]; Spencer's Picture Limited, 19[55]; Sydney Snow Pty 
Limited, 19[63]; Traders' Bottle Company, 19[22]; Universal 
Shopping Service Ltd, 192[6].   With pin holes, some with light 
folds, edge tears, pieces missing from the Goodlet & Smith 
certifi cate, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (15)  

 $100 

   3968 
  Sundry,   London issues, Australian Agricultural Company, 
[1954], black print with green patterned centre and 
decorative border; The Australian Mining Company, 
18[94], thin paper; Australian Gold Extracting Company 
(Pollok Patents) Limited, Glasgow 189[1] (4), blue print 
and scrollwork left side, all issued to the one person; The 
Australasian Electric Light, power & Storage Company 
Limited, 188[7], blue print and border; [Cromwell Patents] 
Limited, 19[38]; Flinders Copper Company Limited, [1914]; 
Mount Elliott Limited, Share Warrant, in English and French, 
for one £5 share, London [20th March] 19[13], black and 
mauve, with embossed English and French duty stamps, 
twelve of twenty dividend coupons attached (two with tape 
repairs); together with dividend receipts (all London offi ces) 
for The Mysore Gold Mining Company, 1910; Mount 
Morgan Mining Company, 189[8]; Mount Lyell Mining & 
Railway Company Limited, 1910 (2).   Some with pin holes, 
folds and creases, fi ne - good very fi ne.  (14)  

 $120 

   3969 
  Sundry,   1920-1970s, Alliance Holdings, 1969; Artarmon 
Estate Limited, profi t sharing receipt, 1922; A.Barrett's 
Proprietary Limited, 19[26], 19[27]; Australian Factors, 
19[64]; Automobile Advance and Agency Company, 19[55]; 
Berriquin Holdings, 19[68]; Browse Island Company, 
192[1]; Chevron Sydney, 19[67]; Commercial & General 
Acceptance Limited, 1960, 1965, 1966; Commercial Trading 
Pty Limited (typed), 19[48], 19[49]; Combined Resources, 
1969; Commercial Guaranty, 1965; Cox Brothers (Australia) 
(7), 1956-1969; Davys Proprietary Limited, 19[26]; Decmar 
Corporation, 19[61]; Derrin Bros (Holdings), 19[61]; 
Drylec Limited (4), 195[4], 19[59] (2), 1965; Dobell 
(Q'LD) Pty Ltd (typed), 1954; J.T.Dunston Pty Ltd, 19[39]; 
Five Arrows Australia Resources Trust, unissued; Great 
Western Consolidated, 1969 (3); Mainline Corporation, 
1969, 1970; N.B.H.C. Holdings, 1971; Nema Holdings, 
1975; H.G.Palmer (Consolidated), 1969; Penworth Limited, 
19[38]; Randwick Estates Limited (typed), 19[37]; Soltex 
Holdings, 19[69]; Surrey Engine and Boiler Works, 19[20]; 
United Distributors, 19[26], U.E.B. Industries, 1970; Waters 
Trading Co, 9[47];  Willsford Limited, 19--, unissued; Wytex 
Proprietary, 19[46].   Housed in a four ring binder, some 
with pin or punch holes, folds, two with edge tears, fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (50)  

 $220 
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   3970 
  Sundry,   Australian Optical Holdings, 1962; Australian 
Telecasters, Jun 8 62; Australian & Kandos Cement 
Holdings, 1967; Amalgamated Linens, 19[52]; Bitulite Road 
Limited, 192[8]; Cadell Fruitpackers Limited, 19[50], 19[51]; 
Chevron Sydney, 19[62], 19[63]; Consolidated Motels, 1962; 
Coogee Ocean Pier Company, 19[26]; A.C.Cooke Limited, 
1930; G.J.Coles & Coy, 1957, 1961; Consolidated Textiles, 
1956; Dux Electric Heaters, 19[28] (2); Dunlop Rubber 
Australia, unissued; Elastic Webbing Industries, 19[48] (2); 
Kosciusko Chalet, 196[4]; Tomki Packers, undated; United 
Distributors, 19[26]; Woolworths, 19[39]; Western Plains 
Zoo, Zebras Unlimited.   Some with pin or spike hole, light 
folds, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (25)  

 $100 

     

 part

3971* 
  Rural industries,   Associated Rural Industries, 19[60], Feb 
'63, Dec '63; Australian Wool Products, 19[27]; Brooklana 
Timber Company, 19[13] (2) for eight hundred and seventy 
and one hundred £1 shares and 19[20] for fi ve hundred £1 
shares, all issued to Charles Berwick Carter of Brooklana; 
Buckenbowra Wattle Bark Company, 191[0], for one 
thousand £1 shares; Colonial Sugar Refi ning Company, 
12/9/69; Commonwealth Cotton Company, Clifton Hill, 
Melbourne, 19[18]; Consolidated Milk Industries Ltd, 
19[68]; Co-operative Farmers & Graziers Direct Meat 
Supply Limited, 19[64]; Cooyal Dairy Company, 18[96]; 
Dubbo Co-operative Milling Co. Limited, 190[11]; Graziers 
Meat Service of Australasia, 192[5]; Kincumber Growers 
Limited, 19[26]; Mount House Stations Limited, 19[19] for 
fi ve hundred £1 shares; North Eastern Grazing Company, 
192- unissued; Producers Co-operative Ltd, Carlingford, 
receipts (2) and call due request, 192[2]; State of NSW 
Government Scheme for Marketing the Wheat Harvest 
1916-17, scrip certifi cate for surplus, 19[17], with 'Third 
Advance Paid' stamp on front; Trawling and Direct Fish 
Supply Limited, 19[11].   With pin holes, folds and creases, 
some with small edge tears, third certifi cate with paper clip 
rust marks, fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (23)  

 $150 

   3972 
  Oil,   gas and electric power, Abrolhos Oil, 1968; Amalgamated 
Petroleum, 1964 (3), 1969 (6); Australian OiL Wells 
Company, 1913[4]; Basin Oil, [1968]; Belford Dome Limited, 
192[8]; Brisbane Gas Company, 18[81] (cancelled), 18[98], 
19[05], 1935 (2) plus transfer; Castlemaine Electric Supply 
Company, 19[16] (2); Clarence River Basin Oil Exploration, 
1957, 1962 (3), 1963 (3), 1968 (2); Coal, Oil & By-Products 
Pty Limited, 19[49]; Colonial Petroleum Oil Limited, 19[40]; 
Electrical Oil Company, 191[7]; Electric Industries Limited, 
19[49] and transfer, 19[55]; Exoil, 1968; Genoa Oil, [1969] 
(2); Internal Combustion Fuel, 19[22]; Lennard Oil, 1981; 
Natural Gas & Oil Corporation Limited, 193[41]; Oil 
Development, 1962; N.S.W. Oil and Gas Company, [1969]; 
Oil and Minerals Quest, 1969; Pexa Oil, 1969; Roma Oil 
Corporation Limited, 19[30]; Roma-Mooga Oilfi elds, Roma, 
Queensland, 192[8]; South Australian Oil Corporation, 
19[34].   Housed in a four ring binder, some with pin holes, 
folds, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (48)  

 $180 

   3973 
  Manufacturing,   A.1. Distributors Proprietary Limited, 
192[9]; Associated Tobacco Manufacturers (Holdings) Ltd, 
19[62]; Atlas Steels (Australia) Pty Ltd (typed), 19[40]; 
Australian Chalks and Crayons Limited, 192-; Australian 
Pine and Products Limited, 19[68], 19[71]; Australian 
Rubber Moulders Limited, 19[28]; Australian Wood Pipe 
Company, [1941] (2); Automatic Phonographs Limited, 
19[27]; Autovalves Limited, 193[2]; Bland Magnetic Valves 
Limited, 192[6]; Caldwell Machine Gun Company, 191[5]; 
Chalmers Gyrator Committee, bonds [1932], [1934] (3); C.J. 
White & Sons Pty Ltd, 19[33]; Colac Brick Company, 19[56]; 
Commonwealth Brass and Metal Foundries Limited, 1912; 
Cummings Bonnetlock Proprietary Ltd, 192[2]; Hadfi elds 
(Australia) Limited, 19[22]; Hobbs Gearless Drive Limited, 
193[3] (2); Iron, Steel and Metals Manufacturing Co. Ltd 
19[07]; John Gelme Limited, 191[3]; Softwood Products 
Treatment Company, 194[1]; Steel Pneumatic Tube and Tire 
Syndicate (of Australasia), 191[5]; Stoneware Pipes & Tiles 
Pty Limited, 19[67] (2); Yates & Co (Australia) Limited, 
Boot and Shoe Manufacturers, [1922], 192[4]; Waterloo 
Chemical Works Limited, 19[23] (2); William Dawson 
Company Prpt.Limited, Ballarat, 191[1]; Woods-Little Stone 
Dresser Limited, 191[0].   Housed in a four ring binder, some 
with pin holes, folds, small edge tears, otherwise very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (37)  

 $180 



519

   3974 
  Finance and investment,   Associated Securities Limited, -67; 
Australian Cities Investment Corporation, 1[907]; Australian 
Consolidated Inscribed Stock, [1932] and transfer form 
(torn); Australian Financial Agency and Guarantee Company 
Limited, 18[88]; Burgess Investments Pty Limited (typed), 
19[52], 19[53], 19[54]; Cash Orders (Amalgamated) Limited, 
19[39], 19[41] (2); Carpenters Investment Trading Company, 
19[47]; Commonwealth Real Estate & Investment Co. Ltd, 
19[28] (2); Consolidated Finance Corporation Limited, 
19[52] (5), [1954] (2), [1955] (2) with allotment letter; 
Consolidated Investment Co Limited, [1959] fi xed deposit 
note, with receipt; R.E. Cunningham Investments Limited, 
19[50] 2); Demeurant Investments Pty Ltd (typed) 19[54]; 
Intercapital Investments Limited, 19[68]; Manufacturers' 
(N.S.W.) Finance Company, fi xed deposit note, [1958]; 
Stanhill Development Finance Limited, [1960]; Sydney Cash 
Orders Limited stamped over Discount & Finance Limited, 
19-- with letter.   Housed in a four ring binder, some with pin 
holes, light folds, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (30)  

 $120 

   3975 
  Banking and fi nance,   The Queensland Investment and Land 
Mortgage Company, 1917 (London issue); The Associated 
Ming and Finance Company, 192[5], orange print and 
scrollwork left side; The Primary Produces Bank of Australia 
Ltd, 192[5]; Australia and New Zealand Bank Limited 
(London register) 1953, 1954 (black on green), 1962, 1965 
all to the same person; Third Universal Flexible Trust A.N.Z. 
Nominees Limited, 1962; Commercial Banking Company 
of Sydney Limited, 1980; together with Commercial Bank 
of Australia, receipts for instalments paid, 1895, 1896; 
Bank of Victoria Limited, transfer of shares, 19[25] (2); 
and other correspondence (5).   Some with pin holes, folds, 
very fi ne.  (16)  

 $80 

   3976 
  Debentures,   Anglo-Australian Investment Finance & Land 
Comy Limited of Sydney, for £100, dated [fourteenth April] 
18[91], due 1st July 1901, black print, ornate border and 
scrollwork left side, vignette of map and Australian landscape 
top centre, with eighteen of twenty one coupons attached; 
Iron, Steel and Metals Manufacturing, Melbourne, mortgage 
debenture for £100, dated [tenth November] 190[8]; Domara 
River Plantations Limited, Second Mortgage Debenture for 
£50, 19[29].   With folds and creases, soiled and small tears 
down left edge on fi rst, second with folds, spike hole and 
tears to right edge, last with ink stain left side edge, fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

   3977 
  Austria,   New Grand Imperial Loan Distribution, of 
42,000,000 Florins, Reimbusable with a Capital of 
129,239,200 Florins, combined with 146th Frankfort Prize 
& Premium Distribution of 1,967,900 Florins, to take place 
on the 1st July 1864 at Vienna, black print on grey within 
border, on thin paper (44.5x27.5cm); Kingdom of Bohemia, 
The Bohemian Coal Mining Company, in the District of 
Rakowitz, for one share, No.1929, 1858 (in words), black 
on thin cobalt blue watermarked paper.   First with folds, two 
small holes and light foxing on two folds, wallet marks on 
one folded rectangle area, otherwise extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   3978 
  Banking,   The New Oriental Bank Corporation Limited, 
share warrant in silver currency, Eastern Issue (41x26.2cm), 
[Calcutta], [7th] day of [August] 188[8], one hundred silver 
share, No.56121, black on orange within decorative border, 
printed by William Brown & Co, London, with Government 
of India one anna stamp affi xed right side.   With three light 
vertical folds, light foxing around outer borders, 1cm tear 
bottom edge and two tears to left side edge, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

   3979 
  France,   share scrip, Banque Industrielle De Chine, fi ve 
hundred francs, issued March 1913. Coupons 9-25 attached. 
Black print on yellow underprint.   Extremely fi ne.  (35)  

 $300 

   3980 
  France,   Banque Industrielle De Chine, share scrip for fi ve 
hundred francs, with coupons 9-25 attached. Black piint on 
yellow underprint.   Extremely fi ne.  (41)  

 $300 

   3981 
  France,   share scrip, Compagnie Generale Des Tabacs, 
two hundred and fifty francs, issued November 1927, 
with coupons 1-40 attached. Dark blue print on light blue 
underprint.   Extremely fi ne.  (39)  

 $350 

   3982 
  France,   share scrip, Compagnie Generale Des Tabacs, two 
hundred and fi fty francs, issued October 1927. With coupons 
1-40 attached. Maroon print on light maroon underprint.. 
No's 058,264-058,272.   Extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

   3983 
  France,   share scrip, Societe D Equipment Des Voies Ferrees 
Et Des Grands Reseax Electriques, one hundred francs, issued 
March 1927. With coupons 9-37 attached. Blue print on 
light yellow underprint.   Extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $80 

   3984 
  France,   bond, for one hundred francs, "Victoria" Societe 
Anonyme Francaise pour L' Exploitation, L' Industrie, Le 
Commerce & Le Transport du Petroie. With coupons 3-
30 attached. Issued 10 Nov 1927, no's 133,930-133,938.   
Extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $80 

   3985 
  France,   Distilleries Reunies de Bretagne Et De Normandie, 
bond for one hundred francs, dark blue print on light blue 
background, issued May 1928. Coupons 8-20 attached.   
Nine consecutive bonds No's  021,473 - 021,481, centrefold 
otherwise extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

   3986 
  France,   bonds, Auto-Omnia Action De Cent Francs au 
porteur, one hundred francs. Issued August 1928. Blue 
print on green underprint. With coupons 18-32 attached.   
Very fi ne.  (14)  

 $100 



520

   3987 
  France,   bond, for one hundred francs, Station Climaterique 
Et Immobiere De Torenc, issued October 1928, with coupons 
7-25 attached. No's 070,009-070,029. Brown print on light 
red/brown underprint.   Extremely fi ne.  (21)  

 $150 

   3988 
  France,   share scrip, Societe Centrale Des Banques De 
Province, one hundred and twenty fi ve francs, issued May 
1928 No's 068,171-068,195. With coupons attached, blue 
print on light red underprint.   Some foxing on reverse sides 
otherwise extremely fi ne.  (25)  

 $200 

   3989 
  France,   bond for one hundred francs, Societe Immobilie Et 
Hoteliere De Thorenc , issued July 1929, with coupons 5-29 
attached, no's 005,802-005,820. Black on light grey print.   
Extremely fi ne.  (19)  

 $200 

   3990 
  France,   bond, for one hundred pounds, Societe Immobiliere 
Et Hoteliere De Thorenc. With coupons 8-32 attached, 
Issued Febuary 1929. Brown print on light red underprint.   
Extremely fi ne.  (19)  

 $130 

   3991 
  France,   bonds, share scrip and banking related ephemera, 
includes Societe Centrale Des Banques De Province, bond 
for one hundred and twenty fi ve francs (3).   Good - very 
fi ne.  (approx 20)  

 $80 

     

 part

3992* 
  Panama,   New Zealand & Australian Royal Mail Company, 
186[4], twenty £10 shares, blue print, thin paper; African 
and Australian Company Limited, 190[2], fi fty 2/- shares.   
With pin holes, folds and creases, handwritten annotations 
on both, fi rst certifi cate soiled, fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   3993 
  Russia,   share scrip, some issued at St. Petersburg, others at 
Moscow, late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries. Some 
damaged, most with coupons 12-19 attached. Black print on 
light brown underprint.   Fine - very fi ne.  (approx 45)  

 $150 

   3994 
  Russia,   bonds, three different types, early twentieth century, 
pre Soviet.   Mostly fi ne.  (25)  

 $80 

   3995 
  USA and Canada,   The Chicago Live Stock Exchange, 
Certifi cate of Membership, 18[97], No.1329, issued to 
Charles B Cady, dark blue print and ornate border, vignette 
of livestock top centre and small vignette of railroad top 
right corner, written in ink 'cancelled/retired' across front; 
The Lancaster Corporation, New Jersey, 1946, brown print; 
Irving Trust Company, New York, 1959, orange print, with 
stamp bill from Blyth & Co.; Phelps Dodge Corporation, 
New York, 1960, green print; Shulton Inc, New Jersey, 
1967, green print, Precision Polymers Inc, Deleware, 1972, 
blue print; together with United States Internal Revenue 
Stock Transfer stamps, 4c, overprinted 'series 1944', green, 
part sheet of 72; Canada, The Macconi Wireless Telegraph 
Company of Canada Ltd, black on patterned green, printed 
by Sands & McDougall Limited, Melbourne, with broker's 
stamp dated 25 Sep 1906; Exportex Proprietary Limited, 
Victoria, Australia, 1949; Exportex Trading Company 
Limited, Ontario, Canada, 1949 (both certifi cates the same 
design and issued to the one person); Placer Development 
Limited, British Columbia, Canada, 19[49], Sydney register, 
blue on light green.   First certifi cate with taped repair on back 
to one fold, pin holes and a few small rust spots, others with 
light folds and creases, some with pin holes or perforations, 
second certifi cate with stains left side margin, 3cm tear on 
right side of third certifi cate, fi ne -  extremely fi ne, MUH for 
stamps.  (10 certifi cates, 72 stamps)  

 $80 

   3996 
  World scrip,   Hungary uncut vertical strip of one forint bonds; 
Confederate States of America, three dollars bond coupons 
sheet of thirty, various Railway and Mining bonds, Russian 
Bills of Exchange.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $150 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3997 
  World,   Peruvian Mining Company, for one share, No.4596, 
issued London 28th March 1825; Belgium, Companie Belge 
des Mines d'or Australiennes, for 250 francs, 1897, Action 
de Capital No.03546, brown on brown with two of thirty 
coupons attached; Action de Dividende No.21884, black 
on green, with three ot thirty coupons attached; France, 
Societe Fonciere de Paris, 1926, for 250 francs, green on 
patterned green, with fi fteen of thirty coupons attached; 
Societe Forestiere Franco-Australienne, Paris [1921], black 
on patterned green, with all twenty fi ve coupons attached 
(No.1 torn and repaired with tape); Aktiebolaget Kreuger 
& Toll, participating debenture for fi ve hundred kronor, 
Stockholm 1st July 1928; black on mauve; India, Swadeshi 
Cotton Mills Company, Uttar Pradesh, bank order, 197[1] 
(5).   With pin holes, folds, some with tape repairs, good 
- good very fi ne.  (11)  

 $120 

 


